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IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

AARON ROMANO,
Appellant,

VS.

TRACY ROMANO,

Respondent.

Electronically Filed
Dec 31 2020 02:28 p.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

Sp. Ct. Docket No. 81259/81439

Appeal from Order of Eighth Judicial
District Court, Clark County
District Court Case No. D-16-543114-D

JOINT APPENDIX

AN APPEAL FOLLOWING A DISTRICT COURT ORDER DENYING MOTION TO

CONFIRM DE FACTO PHYSICAL CUSTODY AND ORDER AWARDING ATTORNEY’S

FEES: EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF CLARK COUNTY,NEVADA;

HONORABLE REBECCA BURTON, DISTRICT COURT JUDGE

VOLUME 2
Michelle A. Hauser, Esq. Andrew Kynaston, Esq.
Nevada Bar No. 007738 Nevada Bar No. 008147

1070 W. Horizon Ridge Pkwy, Ste 100
Henderson, Nevada 89012

(702) 800-3580

Attorney for Appellant

Rachel Mastel, Esq.
Nevada Bar No. 11646
Kainen Law Group

3303 Novat Street, Ste. 200
Las Vegas, NV 89129
(702) 823-4900

Attorney for Respondent
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CHRONOLOGICAL INDEX OF APPENDIX

DESCRIPTION DATE VOL PAGE
FILED NoO.
Complaint for Divorce 11/29/16 1 JA0001-
JA0004
Acceptance of Service 12/15/16 1 JA0005
Answer to Complaint for Divorce and | 12/29/16 1 JA0006-
Counterclaim for Divorce JA0O15
Order Resolving Parent/Child Issues 03/08/19 1 JA0016-
JA0042
Notice of Entry of Order Resolving Parent/Child | 03/08/19 1 JA0043-
Issues JA0071
Stipulated Decree of Divorce 06/12/19 1 JA0072-
JA0079
MSA- Confidential Exhibit to Decree of Divorce | 06/12/19 1 JA0080-
JA0131
Notice of Entry of Decree of Divorce 06/12/19 1 JAO132-
JAO141
Motion to Confirm De Facto Physical Custody | 02/28/20 1 JAO0142-
Arrangement of Children, to Modify Child Support JAO156
and for Attorney’s Fees and Costs
Exhibit Appendix to Plaintiff’s Motion to Confirm | 02/28/20 1 JAO157-
De Facto Physical Custody Arrangement of JAO175
Children to Modify Child Support and for
Attorney’s Fees and Costs
Plaintiff’s General Financial Disclosure Form 02/28/20 1 JA0176-
JA0186
Defendant’s Opposition to Plaintiff’s Motion to | 03/20/20 1 JAO0187-
Confirm De Facto Physical Custody Arrangement JAO211

of Children, to Modify Child Support and for
Attorney’s Fees and Costs and Defendant’s
Countermotion to Modify Alimony; Enforce
Provisions of the Parties’ Marital Settlement
Agreement; and for Attorney’s Fees and Costs




CHRONOLOGICAL INDEX OF APPENDIX

Defendant’s General Financial Disclosure Form | 03/20/20 1 JA0212-
JA0219

Plaintiff’s Reply to Defendant’s Opposition to | 04/10/20 1 JA0220-

Motion to Confirm De Facto Physical Custody JA0234

Arrangement of Children, to Modify Child Support

and for Attorney’s Fees and Costs and Defendant’s

Countermotion to Modify Alimony; Enforce

Provisions of the Parties’ Marital Settlement

Agreement; and for Attorney’s Fees and Costs

Exhibit Appendix to Plaintiff’s Reply to | 04/10/20 1 JA0235-

Opposition and Opposition to Countermotion JA0243

Defendant’s Supplemental Appendix in Supportof | 04/15/20 2 JA0244-

Defendant’s Opposition and Countermotion JA0282

Rough Draft Transcript of April 21, 2020 Hearing | 11/20/20 2 JA0283-
JA0286

Motion for Attorney’s Fees and Memorandum of | 05/06/20 2 JA0287-

Fees and Costs JA0300

Order From Hearing on April 21%, 2020 05/17/20 2 JA0301-
JA0303

Opposition to Defendant’s Motion for Attorney’s | 05/20/20 2 JA0304-

Fees and Memorandum of Fees and Costs and JA0322

Countermotion for Attorney’s Fees Pursuant to

NRCP 54(d)

Notice of Entry of Order from 4/21/2020 Hearing | 05/21/20 2 JA0323-
JA0327

Aaron Romano’s Notice of Appeal with Certificate | 05/21/20 2 JA0328-

of Service attached JA0329

Page 2
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CHRONOLOGICAL INDEX OF APPENDIX

Defendant’s Reply to Plaintiff’s Opposition to | 05/27/20 2 JA0330-

Defendant’s Motion for Attorney’s Fees and JA0336

Memorandum of Fees and Costs and Opposition to

Plaintiff’s Countermotion for Attorney’s Fees

Pursuant to N.R.C.P. 54(d)

Order Awarding Attorney’s Fees and Costs 06/19/20 2 JA0337-
JA0346

Notice of Entry of Order 06/19/20 2 JA0347-
JA0358

Aaron Romano’s Notice of Appeal with Certificate | 06/25/20 2 JA0359-

of Service attached JA0371

Stipulation and Order re: Stay of Order entered 2 JA0372-

on June 19, 2020 Regarding Order Awarding 07/25/20 JA0377

Attorney’s Fees and Cost Pending Appeal

Page 3
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ALPHABETIC INDEX OF APPENDIX

DESCRIPTION DATE YoL PAGE
FILED No.

Aaron Romano’s Notice of Appeal 05/21/20 2 JA0328-
JA0329

Aaron Romano’s Notice of Appeal 06/25/20 2 JA0359-
JA0371

Acceptance of Service 12/15/16 1 JA0005

Answer to Complaint for Divorce and | 12/29/16 1 JA0006-

Counterclaim for Divorce JAOO1S

Complaint for Divorce 11/29/16 1 JA0001-
JA0004

Defendant’s Opposition to Plaintiff’s Motion to | 03/20/20 1 JAQ187-

Confirm De Facto Physical Custody Arrangement JAO0211

of Children, to Modify Child Support and for

Attorney’s Fees and Costs and Defendant’s

Countermotion to Modify Alimony; Enforce

Provisions of the Parties’ Marital Settlement

Agreement; and for Attorney’s Fees and Costs

Defendant’s Reply to Plaintiff’s Opposition to | 05/27/20 2 JA0330-

Defendant’s Motion for Attorney’s Fees and JAO336

Memorandum of Fees and Costs and Opposition to

Plaintiff’s Countermotion for Attorney’s Fees

Pursuant to N.R.C.P. 54(d)

Defendant’s Supplemental Appendix in Supportof | 04/15/20 2 JA0244-

Defendant’s Opposition and Countermotion JA0282

Exhibit Appendix to Plaintiff’s Motion to Confirm | 02/28/20 1 JAO0157-

De Facto Physical Custody Arrangement of JAO175

Children to Modify Child Support and for

Attorney’s Fees and Costs

Exhibit Appendix to Plaintiff’s Reply to | 04/10/20 1 JA0235-

Opposition and Opposition to Countermotion JA0243

General Financial Disclosure Form 02/28/20 1 JAO176-

JAO186




NolN- S =

ALPHABETIC INDEX OF APPENDIX

General Financial Disclosure Form 03/20/20 1 JAO212-
JA0219
Motion for Attorney’s Fees and Memorandum of | 05/06/20 2 JA0287-
Fees and Costs JA0300
Motion to Confirm De Facto Physical Custody | 02/28/20 1 JAO0142-
Arrangement of Children, to Modify Child Support JAO156
and for Attorney’s Fees and Costs
MSA- Confidential Exhibit to Decree of Divorce | 06/12/19 1 JA0080-
JAO131
Notice of Entry of Decree of Divorce 06/12/19 1 JA0132-
JAO141
Notice of Entry of Order 06/19/20 2 JA0347-
JA0358
Notice of Entry of Order from April 21, 2020 | 05/21/20 2 |} JA0323-
Hearing JA0327
Notice of Entry of Order Resolving Parent/Child | 03/08/19 1 JA0043-
Issues JA0071
Opposition to Defendant’s Motion for Attorney’s | 05/20/20 2 JA0304-
Fees and Memorandum of Fees and Costs and JA0322
Countermotion for Attorney’s Fees Pursuant to
NRCP 54(d)
Order Awarding Attorney’s Fees and Costs 06/19/20 2 JA0337-
JA0346
Order From Hearing on April 21%, 2020 05/17/20 2 JA0301-
JA0303
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ALPHABETIC INDEX OF APPENDIX

Plaintiff’s Reply to Defendant’s Opposition to | 04/10/20 JA0220-

Motion to Confirm De Facto Physical Custody JA0234

Arrangement of Children, to Modify Child Support

and for Attorney’s Fees and Costs and Defendant’s

Countermotion to Modify Alimony; Enforce

Provisions of the Parties’ Marital Settlement

Agreement; and for Attorney’s Fees and Costs

Rough Draft Transcript of April 21, 2020 Hearing | 04/21/20 JA0283-
JA0286

Stipulation and Order re: Stay of Order entered on | 7/25/20 JA0372-

June 19, 2020 Regarding Order Awarding JAO0377

Attorney’s Fees and Costs Pending Appeal

Stipulated Decree of Divorce 06/12/19 JA0072-
JA0079
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KAINEN LAW GROUP, PLLC

3303 Novat Street. Suite 200

Las Vegas, Nevada 89129

4900 » Fax 702.823.4488

www.KainenLawGroup.com
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Electronically Filed
4/15/2020 4:32 PM
Steven D. Grierson

CLERK OF THE COU
SUFP C%Jﬁu.m»

EDWARD L. KAINEN, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 5029
ANDREW L. KYNASTON, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 8147

KAINEN LAW GROUP, PLLC
3303 Novat Street, Suite 200
Las Vegas, Nevada 89129
Telephone: (702) 823-4900
Facsimile: ( 02? 823-4488
service(@kainenlawgroup.com
Attorneys for Defendant

AY

DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

AARON ROMANO, CASE NO: D-16-543114-D

DEPT. NO: C

Plaintiff, .

Date of Hearing:  4/21/2020
vs Time of Hearing: 10:00 p.m.
TRACY ROMANO,

~ Defendant.

DEFENDANT'S SUPPLEMENTAL APPENDIX IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT’S OPPOSITION AND COUNTERMOTION

COMES NOW, Defendant, TRACY ROMANO, through her attorney,
ANDREW L. KYNASTON, ESQ., of the law firm of KAINEN LAW GROUP, PLLC.,

and hereby supplements with the following document:

LIST OF APPENDIX DOCUMENTS
Title of Document(Description) Exhibit No. Bates Stamp
Transcription of conversation between A ROMANO-0001 -
Tracy and minor child, Etienne (the ROMANO-0003

audio recording can be provided upon

request);
Calendar print out re ardin%acustodg B ROMANO-0004 -
prepared by Aaron, from February 2020, ROMANO-0007

through April 2020;

Case Number: D-16-543114-D

JA0244



KAINEN LAW GROUP, PLLC

3303 Novat Street. Suite 200

Las Vegas. Nevada 89129
702.823.4900 « Fax 702.823.4488
wwiv.KainenLawGroup.com
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26
27
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Email exchange from Tracy to Aaron, C
regarding items not receivéd pursuant
to the Marital Settlement Agreement.

Declaration of Brian K. Steadman, Esq., D
including exhibits contained therein
(Exhibit A - Exhibit H)

DATED this [‘5’%‘ day of April, 2020.

ROMANO-0008

ROMANO-0009
ROMANO-0032

Las Vegas, Nevada 89129
Attorneys for Defendant

Page 2 of 3
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3303 Novat Street. Suite 200
Las Vegas. Nevada 89129
702.823.4900 » Fax 702.823.4488
www.KainenLawGroup.com

KAINEN LAW GROUP, PLLC
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- CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I HEREBY CERTIFY that on the /5 Z day of April, 2020, I caused to be served
the foregoing Defendant's S upplemental Appendix in Support of Defendant’s

Opposition and Countermotion to all interested parties as follows:

—____BY MAIL: Pursuant to N.R.C.P. 5(b), I caused a true copy thereof to be
placed in the U.S. Mail, enclosed in a sealed envelope, postage fully prepaid thereon,
addressed as follows:

— BYCERTIFIED MAIL: I caused a true copy thereof to be placed inthe U.S.
Mail, enclosed in a sealed envelope, certified mail, return receipt requested, postage fully
paid thereon, addressed as follows:

— BY FACSIMILE: Pursuant to EDCR 7.26, I caused a true copy thereof to
be transmitted, via facsimile, to the following number(s):

_X__BY ELECTRONIC MAIL: Pursuant to EDCR 7.26 and N.E.F.C.R. Rule
9,  caused a true copy thereof to be served via electronic mail, via Odyssey eFileNV, to
the following e-mail address(es), and by electronic mail, via Microsoft Outlook to:
e @ honchauser.com

Paralegal(@thronehauser.com
OfficeAssist@thronehauser.com

Empldyeeat 7 { ‘
KAINEN LAW GR% PLLC
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Andrew Kynaston

From: Tracy Romano <tracyjromano®icloud.com>
Sent: Tuesday, April 14, 2020 12:35 PM

To: Andrew Kynaston

Subject: Etienne voice recording transcription

February 5th, 2020

Tracy’s

Mother

Etienne

Mother:

Etienne:

Mother:

Etienne:

Mother:

Etienne:

Mother:

Etienne:

Mother:

Etienne:

Mother:

Etienne

Lisette:

Mother

Mother

Etienne

Mother

conversation with Etienne after school

: But what I don’t understand is why is dad blocking me on your phone?
: 1don’t know, he just tells me not to unblock
Dad tells you what?
Not to unblock
Not to unblock me? When did he say that?
Yesterday
So, what did you say to him?
| just said “ok”
No no but what did you say as far as our conversation and all that?
{ just said "Mom wonders why she’s blocked” that's what 1 said
And what did he say?
He said just don’t unblock
He said what?
. He said just don’t unblock
Wooooooooo! Woocoooooo!
: Hey- Lisette! | don’t appreciate that.
: |, Hdidn't hear- he said what?
. He said just don't unblock her

: But why is he saying don’t unblock me?

ROMANO-0001

JA0248



Ltienne: 1 don’t know
Mother: So what did you say?

Elienne: |just said ok. | just went along with it

Mother: So how did he know that you were unblocking me?

Etienne: | mean, it’s pretty obvious who... it's unblocked and there's really no other possible way. it's pretty obvious
Mother: But how did he know that you were unblocking me?

Etienne: fdon’t know, but it's pretty obvious, cuz- who else would be unblocking?

Mother: Right, right. But, Do you want to block me on your phone?

Etienne: No. |, I mean, this is technically dads phone.

Mother: No, thats not my question. My guestion is do YOU want to block me on your phone?
Etienne: No, but this is dads phone. His rules

Mother: So that’s his rule?

Etienne: dunno. That's what | think

Mother: So... | wonder why he’s having you, he's blocking me on your phone. Any ideas?
Etienne: uh uh {no)

Mother: How do you feel about that?

Etienne: | mean, it’s life

Mother: But how do you feel when he’s making you block your mom on your phone

Etienne: It's his decision. It's his fault

Mother: It's his fault?

Etienne: | mean, he’s kind of forcing it, so yeah

Mother: How is he forcing it?

Etienne: Like, how do i explain it? Like whenever we unblock it, he always blocks it right back
Mather: Does he say why?

Etienne: Nope

Mather: So he has me blocked on Mirabella’s too?

ROMANO-0002

JA0249



Etienne: |dunno, probably

ROMANO-0003

JA0250
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Andrew Kynaston

From: Tracy Romano <tracyjromano@icloud.com>
Sent: Tuesday, April 14, 2020 11:48 AM

To: Andrew Kynaston

Subject: Fwd: Document request

Begin forwarded message:

From: Tracy Romano <tracyjromano@icloud.com>
Subject: Document request

Date: November 4, 2019 at 11:54:48 AM PST

To: Aaron Romano <aaron@romanohome.com>

Aaron,

In reviewing our MSA there are still a few items I've not yet received. I've asked you for them a couple
times but wanted to send a formal request.

Promissory Note
(Due within 15 days of executed MSA)

TitleRight operating agreement
{Due within 5 days of executed MSA)

Copies of policy declaration pages for life insurance policies
{Due within 30 days of executed MSA}

Life Insurance Trust
Thank you,

Tracy
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DECLARATION OF BRIANK. ST EADMAN, ESQ.

1. I'am an attorney licensed to practice law in the State of Nevada, I was retained by
Ms. Tracy Romano (1 racy”) to assist her regarding personal matters, including a promissory note
and stock pledge agreement set forth in the Marital Settlement Agreement dated June S, 2019 (the
“Marital Scttiement Agreement™).

2. It should be noted that I have not been retained to draft or assist in drafting a life
insurance ftrust, nor have 1 discussed this issue with cither Mr. Randon Hansen or Mr. Lars
Evensen.

History relating to TitleRight LLC

3. On September 16, 2019, T was contacted by Mr. Randon Hansen regarding issues
relating to TitleRight LLC. A copy of the correspondence from Mr. Hansen is attached hereto as
Exhibit A.

4. In cssence, the September 16, 2019, correspondence dictated that Mr. Hansen has
been chosen, without Tracy’s prior knowledge or consent, as the corporate counsel for TitleRight
LLC and that Tracy was responsible for capital contributions to fund undiscloscd legal and
business operations.

5. On October 9, 2019, 1 received a second correspondence from Mr. Hansen
regarding TitleRight LLC. A copy of the correspondence from Mr. Hansen is attached hereto as
Exhibit B.

6. The October 9, 2019, correspondence essentially threatened unilateral dissolution
claiming that TitleRight LLC “does not have capital to address funding requirements.”

7. In response to the October 9, 2019, correspondence, 1 set a time certain to speak
with Mr. Hansen for October 23, 2019, at 3:00. Mr. Hansen did not answer when 1 called at the
pre-sct time.

8. I'immediately sent an e-mail to Mr. Hansen requesting certain basic information
relating to TitleRight LLC on October 23,2019. A copy of my e-mail is attached hereto as Exhibit
C.

9. On October 24, 2019, Mr. Hansen replied (o my Oclober 23, 2019, e-mail. A copy
of Mr. Hansen's reply is attached hereto as Exhibit D. It should be noted that Mr. Hansen has not
provide me with the information requested in my October 23, 2019, email, In fact, at no time have
I been provided with the information requested in my October 23, 2019, correspondence.

10. As Mr. Hansen’s Qctober 24, 2019, email ignored nearly all of the critical
information necessary for me fo evaluate the concerns raised in Mr. Hansen’s prior
communications, 1 responded to Mr. Hansen's October 24, 2019, e-mail on October 27, 2019,
revising and reiterating my requests for information. A copy of my October 27, 2019,
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correspondence is attached hereto as Exhibit I, Again, it should be noted that, to date, 1 have not
been provided with any information listed in my October 23, 2019, or October 27, 2019, emails,

I1. On October 29, 2019, I received an email from Mr. Lars Evensen stating that there
has been some misunderstandings and issues regarding TitleRight LLC coupled with a request for
an informal conversation regarding TitleRight LLC with our respective clients. Mr. Evensen
requested that I review a 2005 bankruptey regarding North American Deed Company prior to such
meeting. A copy of Mr. Evensen’s October 29, 2019, e-mail is attached hereto as Exhibit F.

12. 1 responded to Lars on October 29, 2019, with substantially identical questions
already posed to Mr. Hansen, but included a question regarding consultation with a Certified
Public Accountant regarding the implications of the dissolution. A copy of my October 29, 2019,
cmail is altached hereto as Exhibit G.

13, Ithereafter pulled the docket regarding the 2005 bankruptcy case regarding North
American Deed Company and noticed there were 519 entries. Finding the request (o review a 15-
year-old bankrupfcy case that addressed topics completely unrelated to my simple information
requests very unusual, T requested more guidance from Mr. Evensen on Octoher 29, 2019, as to
what, in particular, 1 should be reviewing. A copy of my response dated October 29, 2019, is
atlached hereto as Exhibit H.

14, Since my October 29, 2019, email to Mr. Evensen, 1 have received no further
information regarding TitleRight LLC.

History Relating to Promissory Note and Pledge Agreement

15. My firm drafted a proposed Promissory Note and Pledge and Security Agreement
which was presented 10 and reviewed by Tracy in early August, 2019. It was thercafler provided
to Mr. Aaron Romano (“Aaron) by Tracy in mid fo late August, 2019. Atthat time, [ was unaware
whether Aaron was being represented by counsel on these issues.

I6. On September 16, 2019, I received an email from Mr. Evensen requesting copies
of what was provided to Mr. Romano. [ provided the same to Mr. Evensen on September 17,2019,

17. I followed-up with Mr. Evensen on October 23, 2019, regarding the status, and Mr,
Livensen replied shortly thereafier.

18. I followed-up again via email with Mr. Evensen on November 12, 2019, regarding
the status.

19. I'spoke with Mr. Evensen on or about November 18, 2019, wherein he requested a
copy of the Divorce Decree and Marital Settlement Agreement, which I provided to him.

20. On November 18, 2019, Mr. Evensen provided me redlined versions of the

Promissory Note, Pledge and Security Agreement, and Revocation of Trust Agreement, originally
provided to his client in August, 2019.
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21. Upon review of Mr. Evensen’s revisions, I do not believe they meet the required
standards sct forth in the Marital Settlement Agreement,

22. In particular, Section 9.2 of the Marital Settlement Agreement requires that Tracy
“shall be [ully secured for all obligations existing from [Mr. Romano] to [Tracy], and that I Tracy]
be under no unreasonable risk with regards fo [Mr. Romano’s] handling of his business affairs.”

23. The revised drafts provided by Mr. Evensen have eliminated nearly all of the
protections in the original drafts.

24, ‘That said, at this time, 1 believe that Mr. Evensen and | can reach mutually agreed
upon terms, and T am willing to renew negotiations.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the law of the State of Nevada that the forcgoing
statements are true and correct or where stalements are made upon information or opinion, I believe
them to be correct.

Dated April 15, 2020.
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Randon Hansen, ESQ

861 Barrhead Ave, Henderson, NV 89012
Phn: 702-696-8489

Email: randon@hansenlawofficesltd.com

Solomon Dwiggins & Freer, Ltd.
Attention: Mr. Brian Stcadman
9060 West Cheyenne Avenue
Las Vegas, NV 80129

September 16, 2019
Re: TitleRight LLC (“TitleRight” or “Company”) Organizational Matters
Dear Mr. Steadman,

This firm represents TitleRight. Correspondence was forwarded from your client, Tracy Romano, who is inquiring about
business related items that this firm is handling for the Company.

Iy order to move forward with any corporate activities and to bring Title Right’s carporate registrations into compliance, a
retainer in the amount of $5,000 is being collected from the sharcholders. Your client’s portion is $2,500.

In addition, because the entity has not engaged in substantial business activities for a significant period of time, picase be
aware that TitleRight is in need of capital 1o pay for, among other things: business licetises, Secretary of State of Nevada

fees, rent, business equipment, IT services for networking, employee salarics, altorney’s fees and other business needs. If
TitleRight does nof receive the funds from the shareholders to further the business, it is recommended that it be dissolved
in order to avoid continuing accrual of expenses and liabilities.

Mr. Romano has requested that your elient be tisted as a manager of the Company. As TitleRight is currently required to
update its status with the Secretary of State of Nevada, your elient can be casily added provided the shareholders mutually

agree {0 continue funding the entity.

The firm’s billing rate is $475 per hour and fees are billed monthly. Out-of-pocket expenses are 10 be paid directly by the
client. The retainer amount is evergreen with monthly fees to be paid in full upon receipt of the billing statements. The
retainer will be applied to overdue balances, the final bill, or returned at the end of the engagement il there are no amounts
duc and owing.

Please forward a check in the amount of $2,500 payable to R Hansen Law, PC at the following address:

Randon IHansen, Esq.
R Hansen Law, PC
861 Barrhead Ave.
Henderson, NV 89012

Once the retainer is received, the company will proceed with ordinary course corporate meetings and resolutions fo bring
TitleRight current and determmine its future according to the poals of the shareholders,

Singerely,

andon Hatsen, Esq.
randon(@hansenlawofficeslid.com
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. Randon Hansen, ESQ

861 Barrhead Ave. Henderson, NV 89012
Phn: 702-696-8489

Email: randon@hanseniawofficeslid.com

Soloimon Dwiggins & Freer, Lid.
Attention: Mr. Brian Steadman
9060 West Cheyenne Avenue
[.as Vegas, NV 89129

October 9, 2019
Re: TitleRight LLC (“TitleRight” or “Company”) Organizational Matters
Dear Mr. Steadman,

Correspondence was sent to you on Seplember16, 2019 regarding corporate actions necessary to address the current status
of TitleRight. No response has been received regarding contributions to move the company forward as an operating
business. As such, and due to the facf that TitleRight does not have capital to address funding requirements, Mr. Romana
has requested that it be dissolved in order to avoid continuing expenses and liabilities accruing to the shareholders.

There has also been no response to the request that your client be added as a manager. Based on the existing Company
structure and at the request Mr. Romano in his capacity as manager and shareholder has caused to be prepared and
executed, the attached documents related dissolution of TitleRight. Final articles of dissolution are anticipated to be filed
with the Nevada Secretary of State on or before October 15, 2019.

If your client prefers to conduct a member meeting to accomplish the foregoing, kindly provide dates and times that your
client will be available. Otherwise, have your client execute the attached and we will proceed as outlined ahove.

Singerely,

Randon Hafiser; Esq.
randonf@hansenlawofficesltd.com

encl,
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ACTION BY WRITTEN CONSENT
OF THE MEMBERS
of
TITLERIGHT LLC,
a Nevada limited liability company

The undersigned members (the “Members”) of TITLERIGHT LLC, a Nevada limited
liability company (the “Company™), acting in accordance with Nevada law do hereby waive all
notice of time, place or purpose of a meeting and consent to, approve and adopt the following
recitals and resolutions by written consent:

WHEREAS, by action of the members of record, acting without a meeting, pursuant to
Nevada General Corporate Law and Article 7.2 of the Operating Agreement (the “Operating
Agreement”) of the Company, the members have determined to dissolve the Company due to the
fact that it is no longer conducting business and the members have determined not 1o invest
further in maintaining Company operations;

AND WHEREAS, the Members have determined that it is in the best interest of the
Company to approve, ratify and/or authorize all actions necessary to dissolve the Company and
wind down its business by addressing the final obligations of the Company;

AND, WHEREAS, pursuant to Article 12 of the Opcrating Agreement, members may
determine to dissolve the Company and take other steps to wind down its business;

NOW THEREFORE BE 1T RESOLVED, Manager Aaron Romano is expressly
authorized to take all steps necessary to dissolve the Company and wind down ils operations;
including without limitation, to make such filings and applications to execute and deliver such
documents and instruments and to do such acts and things as he deems necessary in order to
obtain such authorizations and approvals as are necessary or desirable for the dissolution of the
Company’s business and to implement the above-described authorizations and transactions.

This Consent may be executed in counterparts and electronic signatures shall be
deemed effective as originals, each of which shall constitute an original but which, together,
shall constitute a single instrument.

This Action by Written Consent of the members shall be effective for all purposes as
of October 8,2019. This Consent shall be filed with the minutes of the Company,

ALL OF THE WRS

Aaron Romano

Tracy Romano
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Brian K, Steadman

From: Brian K, Steadman

Sent; Wednesday, October 23, 2019 3:06 PM

To: ‘Randon Hansen’

Ce: Crystal M. Myers

Subject: RE: TitleRight LLC Corporate Matters (Romano}
Randon,

1 left you a voicemail regarding these issues. Can you call me when you have a minute.
Also, can you send me for Titleright:

1. The Operating Agreement for Titleright LLC

2. 2018 and 2019 balance sheels and p&ls

3. the 2017 and 2018 tax returns for Titleright LLC
4, Any minutes since 2018 regarding Titleright

I note that you state you are representing Titleright itself as opposed to Aaron. Accordingly, we assume your
recommendations are for the benefit of all members, including Tracy.

Sincerely,
Brian K. Steadman, Esq,

Solomon Dwiggins & Freer, Ltd.

Cheyenne West Professional Center | 9060 W. Cheyenne Avenue | Las Vegas, NV 89129
Direct: 702.589.3510 | Office: 702.853.5483 | Facsimile: 702.853.5485

Email: bsteadman@sdfnvlaw.com | web: www.sdfnviaw.com
www.linkcdin.com/company/solomon-dwiggins—&-ﬁ'eer-ltd-] www.facebook.com/sdfnvlaw

This message contains confidential information and may also contain information subject to the attorney client
privilege or the attorney work product rules. If you are not the intended recipient, please delete the message and
contact Solomon Dwiggins & Freer, Ltd. at 702-853-5483. Any disclosure, copying, distribution, reliance on or
use of the contents of this message by anyone other than the intended recipient is prohibited.

-----Original Message-----
From: Randon Hausen <randon@hansenlawofficesltd.com>
Sent: Wednesday, October 9, 2019 4:04 PM

To: Brian K. Steadman <bsteadman@sdfnviaw.com>
Subject: RE: TitleRight LLC Corporate Matters (Romano)

Please sec the attached correspondence and documentation. Feel free to call with any questions.

Regards,
ROMANO-0018
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Randon Hansen, Esq.
Office: 702-827-1818
Celi: 702-696-8489
www.hlonv.com

This correspondence may contain privileged and confidential information, If you are not the intended recipient,
please delete the email and contact our offices. Note that no attorney-client relationship is created or other
agreement made effective absent separate exccuted documents. All rights are hereby reserved,

From: Brian K. Steadman [bsteadman@sdinviaw.com]

Sent: Monday, September 16, 2019 2:45 PM

To: Randon Hansen

Subject: Automatic reply: TitleRight LLC Corporate Matters (Romano)

I'will be out of the office returning Tuesday, September 17, 2019, I will have limited access to e-mails while [
am away. Should you nced any assistance, please contact Crystal at 702-589-3501.
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Brian K. Steadman

From: Randon Hansen <randon@hansenlawofficesltd.com>
Sent: Thursday, October 24, 2019 1:31 PM

To: Brian K. Steadman

Subject: TitleRight

Brian:

Thank you for the response. Let me know if you are available for a call tomorrow morning to discuss the
matter. As a precursor to the conversation, the proposed engagement was for the limited purpose of either
renewing the corporate entity or shutting the business down. I have been informed, and believe your client has
been as well, that TitleRight has not conducted business and has had no income and, therefore, no tax returns
have been filed.

Additionally, | will note that the retainer requested has not been paid. As [understand it, TitleRight has no
funds with which to make payment. In order to move forward, the members will need to fund the retainer.
Please advisc as to Ms. Romano's intent regarding payment of her portion of the retainer and her position on
funding the business going forward or closing it down. I will follow up with Mr. Romano on the retainer issue,
As is evident from the prior correspondence, he has communicated his desire to officially dissolve the business.

As previously noted, if a meeting of the members needs to be held to resolve this, please consult with your
client regarding dates and times for such a meeting prior to our call. Resolution of any controversy between the
partics and payment of the retainer is a condition to continued efforts.

Regards

Randon Hansen, Fsq.
Office: 702-827-1818
Cell: 702-696-8489
www . hlonv.com

This correspondence may contain privileged and confidential information, If you are not the intended recipient,
please delete the email and contact our offices. Note that no attorney-client relationship is created or other
agreement made effective absent separate executed documents. All rights are hereby reserved.
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Brian K, Steadman

From: Brian K. Steadman

Sent: Sunday, October 27, 2019 8:44 AM
To: Randon Hansen

Ce: Crystal M. Myers

Subject: RE: TitleRight

Randon:

In order for me to properly advise my client, and before any capital contributions can be made, I need the
paperwork I requested. While you responded to the question regarding the tax returns, I need any and all
information regarding Titleright LLC's assets, including Intellectual Property or other rights. Therefore, 1 am
updating and reiterating my requests. Please send me:

1 The Operating Agreement for T itleright LLC

2. 2013-2019 balance sheets and p&ls

3. the 2013-2018 tax returns for Titleright LLC

4 Any minutes since 2018 regarding Titleright

5. Any agreements, former and current, whether verbal or written, between Titleright LLC and any other
individual or entity

6. Copies of all books and records of Titleright LLC since 2013

Once I have the foregoing documents, I can advise my client the appropiate direction.
Please let me know if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Brian K. Steadman, Esq.

Solomon Dwiggins & Freer, Ltd.

Cheyenne West Professional Center } 9060 W. Cheyenne Avenue | Las Vegas, NV 89129
Direct: 702.589.3510 | Office: 702.853.5483 | Facsimile: 702.853.5485

Email: bsteadman@sdfnvlaw.com | web: www.sdfaviaw.com
www.]inkedin.com/company/soIomon~dwiggins-&—frcer—ltd-[ www.facebook.com/sdfnvlaw

This message contains confidential information and may also contain information subject to the attorney client
privilege or the attorney work product rules. If you are not the intended recipient, please delete the message and
contact Solomon Dwiggins & Freer, Ltd. at 702-853-5483. Any disclosure, copying, distribution, reliance on or
use of the contents of this message by anyone other than the intended recipient is prohibited.

————— Original Message-----

From: Randon Hansen <randon@hansenlawofTicesttd.com>
Sent: Thursday, October 24, 2019 1:31 PM

To: Brian K. Steadman <bsteadman@sdfnvlaw.com>
Subject: TitleRight

Brian:
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Thank you for the response. Let me know if you are available for a call tomorrow morning to discuss the
matter. As & precursor to the conversation, the proposed engagement was for the limited purpose of either
renewing the corporate entity or shutting the business down. I have been informed, and believe your client has
been as well, that TitleRight has not conducted business and has had no income and, therefore, no tax returns

have been filed.

Additionally, I will note that the retainer requested has not been paid. As I understand it, TitleRight has no
funds with which to make payment. In order to move forward, the members will need to fund the retainer.
Please advise as to Ms. Romano's intent regarding payment of her portion of the retainer and her position on
funding the business going forward or closing it down. I will follow up with Mr. Romano on the retainer issue.
As is evident from the prior correspondence, he has communicated bis desire to officially dissolve the business.

As previously noted, if a meeting of the members needs to be held to resolve this, please consult with your
client regarding dates and times for such a meeting prior to our call. Resolution of any controversy between the
parties and payment of the retainer is a condition to continued efforts.

Regards

Randon Hansen, Esq.
Office: 702-827-1818
Cell: 702-696-8489
www.hlonv.com

This correspondence may contain privileged and confidential information. If you are not the intended recipient,
please delete the email and contact our offices. Note that no attorney-client relationship is created or other
agreement made effective absent separate executed documents. All rights are hereby reserved.
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Brian K. Steadman

From: Lars Evensen <LKEvensen@hollandhart.coms

Sent; Tuesday, October 29, 2019 1:44 P

To: Brian K. Steadman

Ce: Crystal M. Myers; Charlene A. Bowrman; Aaron Romano; Randon Hansen
Subject: Romano v. Romano

Brian —

I received a call today from my client Mr. Romano, regarding interest held in a dormant entity, TitleRight. 1 understand
corporate counsel Mr, Hansen has sent you {your client) a letter regarding the same,

I'think there are some misunderstandings and issues regarding this entity, its status, what, if anything ,it holds, and its
operation or lack thereof,

My client, Mr, Romano, as a share/interest holder —~ given his historical knowledge - is offering to participate inan
informal question and answer session with you regarding the entity. Obviously, as Mr, Romano’s counsel, | will want to
participate in that discussion.

However, before scheduling such a meeting, | would strongly recommend you review the events associated with North
American Deed Company’s bankruptey (confirmed Chapter 11), case No. 05-10775-LBR. The review will give you context

for the discussion.

if you have questions, let me know.
(Unrelated - | have blocked out my calendar to look at the other stuff tomorrow).

Sincerely -

Lars Evensen

Partner
9555 Hillwood Drive, 2nd Fioor, Las Vegas, NV 89134

T702.669.4631

HOLLAND&HART. PY

CBNFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This messaga is confidentlal and may be privileged. If you believe that this emall has been sent to you in error, pleass reply to the
sender that you received the message in ercor; then please delste this e-mail.
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Brian K. Steadman

Fronu Brian K. Steadman

Sent: Tuesday, October 29, 2019 2:16 PM

To: 'Lars Evensen’

Ce: Crystal M. Myers; Charlene A. Bowman; Randon Hansen; Crystal M. Myers
Subject: RE: Romano v. Romano

Hi Lars,

I will review the 2005 bankruptey case outlined below, but, as I said to Randon, I am in the dark on this entity
and need information before I feel comfortable participating in any exchange. Certainly, something had to have
happened since 2005, as Titleright was established in 2012.

I requested copies of the following:

The Operating Agreement for Titleright LLC

2013-2019 balance sheets and p&Is

the 2013-2018 tax returns for Titleright LLC

Any minutes since 2018 regarding Titleright

. Any agreements, former and current, whether verbal or written, between Titleright LLC and any other
ndividual or entity

6. Copies of all baoks and records of Titleright LLC since 2013

1
2
3.
4
5
i

Are there issues with providing this information ahead of time, and, if so, can you outline those issues?
Also, has anyone obtained tax advice from a CPA as to the implications of the dissolution?

Sincerely,

Brian K. Steadman, Fsq.

Solomon Dwiggins & Freer, Ltd.

Cheyennc West Professional Center | 9060 W. Cheyenne Avenue ] Las Vegas, NV 89129

Direct: 702.589.3510 | Office: 702.853.5483 | Facsimile: 702.853.5485

Email: bsteadman@sdfuvlaw.com | web: www.sdfnvlaw.com
B www linkedin.com/company/solomon-dwiggins-&-freer-ltd- | ¥ www.facebook.com/sdfaviaw

SOLOMON | DWIGGINS | FREER '™

TRUST AND ESTATE ATTORMEYS
Best Lawyers

BEST

LAW FIRMS

"LITIGATION - TRUSTS
& ESTATES - HER)
148 VECRY

2019
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'This message contains confidential information and may also contain information subject to the attorncy client
privilege or the attorney work product rules. If you are not the intended recipient, please delete the message and
contact Solomon Dwiggins & Freer, Ltd, at 702-853-5483. Any disclosure, copying, distribution, reliance on or
usc of the contents of this message by anyonc other than the intended recipient is prohibited.

From: Lars Evensen <LKEvensen@hollandhart.coms

Sent: Tuesday, October 29, 2019 1:44 PM

To: Brian K. Steadman <bsteadman@sdfnviaw.com>

Ce: Crystal M. Myers <CMyers@sdfnviaw.com>; Charlene A, Bowman <CABowman@holiandhart.com>; Aaron Romano

<aaron@romanohome,com>; Randon Hansen <randon@hansenlawofficesitd.com>
Subject: Romano v. Romano

Brian —

I received a call today from my client Mr. Romano, regarding interest held in a dormant entity, TitleRight. | understand
corporate counsel Mr. Hansen has sent you (your client) a letter regarding the same.

I think there are some misunderstandings and issues regarding this entity, its status, what, if anything it holds, and its
operation or lack thereof,

My client, Mr. Romano, as a share/interest holder — given his historical knowledge ~ is offering to participate in an
informal question and answer session with you regarding the entity. Obviously, as Mr. Romano’s counsel, I will want to
participate in that discussion.

However, before scheduling such a meeting, § would strongly recommend you review the events associated with North
American Deed Company’s bankruptcy (confirmed Chapter 11), case No. 05-10775-LBR. The review will give you context

for the discussion.

If you have questions, let me know.
{Unrelated - I have hlocked out my calendar to look at the other stuff tomorrow).

Sincerely -

lars Evensen

Pariner
9555 Hillwood Drive, 2nd Floor, Las Vegas, NV 89134

T 702.669.4631

HOLLAND & HART. PN

LITY NOTIGE: This message is confidential and may be privileged. if you believe that this email has been sent to you in error, pleasc roply lo the
sender that you recelved the message In error; then please delete this e-mail.
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Brian K. Steadman

From: Brian K, Steadman

Sent: Tuesday, October 29, 2019 3:51 PM

To: ‘Lars Evensen’

Cc: Crystal M. Myers; Charjene A. Bowman; Randon Hansen
Subject: RE: Romano v. Romano

Ii Lars,

I'pulled the docket on the Bankruptey case and there are 519 entries. Can you point me 0 a specific document
or filing that can assist us in moving forward?

Sincerely,
Brian K, Steadman, Esq.

Solomon Dwiggins & Freer, Ltd.

Cheyenne West Professional Center | 9060 W. Cheyennc Avenue | Las Vegas, NV 89129

Direct: 702.589.3510 | Office: 702.853,5483 | Facsimile: 702.853.5485

Email: bsteadman@sdfnvlaw.com | web: www.sdfnviaw,com

B www.linkedin.com/company/solomon-dwiggins-&-freer-ltd- | W2 www. facebook.com/sdfnvlaw

SOLOMON | DWIGGINS | FREER v

TRUST AND ESTATE ATTORNEYS
Bost Liwvyers
LAW FIRMS
TR TRUSIS T
LESTANES - ER §
LRSS VEBAY
2018
This message contains confidential information and may also contain information subject to the attorney client
privilege or the attorney work product rules. If you are not the intended recipient, please delete the message aud
contact Solomen Dwiggins & Freer, Lid. at 702-853-5483. Any disclosure, copying, distribution, reliance on or
use of the contents of this message by anyone other than the intended recipient is prohibited.

From Lars Evensen <LKEvensen@hollandhart.com>

Sent: Tuesday, October 29, 2019 1:44 PM

To: Brian K, Steadman <bsteadman@sd{nviaw.com>

Ce: Crystal M, Myers <CMyers@sdfnviaw.com>; Charlene A. Bowman <CABowman@holtandhart.com>; Aaron Romano

<aaron@romanohome.com>; Randon Hansen <randon@hansenlawofficesitd.com>
Subject: Romano v. Romano

Brian —

treceived a call today from my client Mr. Romano, regarding interest held in a dormant entity, TitleRight, | understand
corporate counsel Mr. Hansen has sent you {your client) a letter regarding the same.

1
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I think there are some misunderstandings and issues regarding this entity, its status, what, if anything it holds, and its
operation or lack thereof,

My client, Mr. Romano, as a share/interest holder - given his historical knowledge - is offering to participate in an
informal question and answer session with you regarding the entity. Obviously, as Mr. Romano's counsel, I will want to

participate in that discussion.

However, before scheduling such a meeting, | would strongly recommend you review the events associated with North
American Deed Company's bankruptcy (confirmed Chapter 11), case No. 05-10775-LBR. The review will give you context

for the discussion.

If you have questions, let me know.
{Unrelated - | have blocked out my calendar to look at the other stuff tomorrow).

Sincerely -

Lars Evensen

Pariner
9555 Hillwood Drive, 2nd Floor, Las Vegas, NV 89134

T702.669.4631

HOLLAND&HART. PR

QIS :

£
o

g [ ?
CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This message Is confidentiat and may be privileged. If you balieve that this email has been sent to you In error, please roply lo the
sender that you received the message in erfar; then please delele this e-mall.

ROMANO-0032
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AARON ROMANO,
Plaintiff,
Vs,

TRACY ROMANO,

Defendant.

FILED
NOV 20 2020
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COPY

EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT

FAMILY DIVISION

CLARK COUNTY,

NEVADA

CASE NO. D-16-543114-D
DEPT. C

APPEAL NO. 81259
81439

SEALED

BEFORE THE HONORABLE REBECCA L. BURTON, DISTRICT COURT JUDGE

TRANSCRIPT RE:

APPEARANCES :

The Plaintiff:

ALL PENDING MOTIONS

TUESDAY, APRIL 21, 2020

For the Plaintiff:

The Defendant:

For the Defendant:

AARON ROMANO

DAWN R. THRONE, ESQ.

1070 W. Horizon Ridge Pkwy.
Suite 100

Henderson, Nevada 89012

TRACY ROMANO

EDWARD KAINEN, ESQ.

3303 Novat Street

Suite 200 /

Las Vegas, Nevada 89129

D-16-543114-D

ROMANOQ

04/21/2020 ROUGH~DRAFT TRANSCRIPT

EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT - FAMILY DIVISION - TRANSCRIPT VIDEO SERVICES
601 N. Pecos Road, Las Vegas, Nevada 89101 (702) 455-4977
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] THE COURT: Waive your...

o

FROCZSS}INGS. 2 THE CLERK: ., . hear us...

3 3 THE COURT: ...hand...

4 4 THE CLERK: ...waive.

& 5 THE COURT: ...iLi you can hear us.

& § THE CLERK: Okay. Somebody...

7 ? MS. THRONI: Yeah, he can‘t near a thing. S$o ( think
8 8 ihe's reloading or may have to 30 to a phone.

9 9 THE COURT: Okay,

1 10 While he’s doing that, Tracy Romano’'s counsel,

U fplease state your appearance.

12 MR. KYNASTON: Okay. Good meraing, Your Konos. Acdrew

13 IXynaston. My Bar Number is 8147, Also present in the room is

13 Bhnron Romanc.

14 imy partner, Ed Kainen. And Tracy Romano is present. We’ge ==
15 jne’re six feet apar: in our conference room, so.
13 THE COURT: I see you’re social distancing over therge.

17 { 5%y, Thank you.

18 All right. We bave Mr. Romaro back.
9 Car. you hear us, sir?

20 THE CLERK: Can you hear?

21 THE COURT: StLill can’t, hux? OCear,

22 Docs he want to just call in then?
2 MR, ROMAN i can hear now.

2 HS. THRO!

Oh theie you aiz.

25 THE COURT: Oh okay. Excellent. Okay.

FEAKHAORMTT YRANSCHLET
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that, her alimony, as p art of her income for child suppott
purpozes. But I don't have a change of circumstance to use
the new child support guidelires right now. I mean, because
everything’s still just going op the sare as i was wher they
created this schedule.
I =~ T went through that schecule. [ read it
several times, ycu krow? And pecause it was so vnusual and so
different and ~ know that the sarties’ circurszances in this
case was so unusual. So that's why it’s still ramains pretty
fresh in my mind. And everylhing that was desceibed, nothing
was different from what it was waen they all put that schedule
together,

MR. KYRASTOM: Your Haner, may I ask a...

THE COURT: Okay.

MR. KYNASTON: ...question?

THE COURT: Pardon ma?

MR, KYNAS.ON: Yen,

THE COURT: Your

- your ‘adicstion seews to be that vou

want us te File another moticn for attorney’s fees, The

ROCAGAAT? TRAMICAIPT

B e

A0 Bos bk Vedas, dwvesd $01LE 0 1T0d) 48Reants 3
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KAINEN LAW GROUP, PLLC

3303 Novat Street. Suite 200

L.as Vegas. Nevada 89129
702.823.4900 - Fax 702.823.4488

wiww.KainenLawGroup.com
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ELECTRONICALLY SERVED
5/6/2020 2:13 PM

MOT

Edward L. Kainen, Esq.
Nevada Bar No. 5029
Andrew L. Kynaston, Esq.
Nevada Bar No. 8147
KAINEN LAW GROUP, PLLC
3303 Novat Street, Suite 200
Las Vegas, Nevada 89129
Telephone: 8702) 823-4900
Facsimile: ( 022 823-4488
service(@kainenlawgroup.com
Attorneys for Defendant

DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

AARON ROMANO,
DEPT. NO: C

Plaintiff, . )
Date of Hearing:

V8.

YES NO

CASE NO: D-16-543114-D

Time of Hearing:
ORAL ARG UMEl\)I(T REQUESTED:

Electronically Filed
51612020 1:25 PM
Steven D. Grierson

CLER@ OF THE COUE I;

h¥

TRACY ROMANO,

Defendant.

MOTION FOR ATTORNEY’S FE%%%I;IS) MEMORANDUM OF FEES AND

COMES NOW, Defendant, TRACY ROMANO, by and through her
attorney, ANDREW L. KYNASTON, ESQ., of the law firm of KAINEN LAW GROUP,
PLLC, and moves this Honorable Court for orders regarding the following:

1. For an Order awarding Defendant attorney’s fees for being required to

oppose Plaintiff’s Motion

2. For such further relief as deemed appropriate in the premises.

25§ .

264 .

27y . ..

28] . ..

Case Number: D-16-543114-D

JA0287



Las Vegas. Nevada 89129
702.823.4900 » Fax 702.823.4488

3303 Novat Street, Suite 200
www.KainenLawGroup.com

KAINEN LAW GROUP, PLLC

e = T T - TC S NG S,

e e T T O
T T N e e

16
17

[ T N YO,
- O O o

22
2:

Lo

24

26
27
28

This Motion is made and based upon the pleadings on file herein, the Points
and Authorities, the Exhibits attached hereto, Plaintiff's Affidavit contained in this

Motion, and oral argument to be adduced at the time of hearing.
DATED this é’fA day of May, 2020.

KAINE LAW GROUP, PLL

aﬂ)WARU KANER ESQ. 0
Nevada Bar No

ANDREW L. STON ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 8147

3303 Novat Street, Suite 200

Las Vegas, Nevada 89129
Attorneys for Defendant

I
STATEMENT OF FACTS

The parties were divorced by way of Decree of Divorce, entered on June 12,

2019. Less than a year after entry of their Decree of Divorce, Plaintiff filed his Motion
to Confirm De Facto Physical Custody Arrangement of Children, To Modify Child
Support and for Attorney’s Fees and Costs, which was set and heard by the Court via
video conference on April 21, 2020. Upon reviewing the pleadings the Court found that
there has been no change in circumstances, and no cause to modify the custodial
arrangement or child support provisions that the parties had negotiated less than a year
ago.

The total attorney's fees and costs incurred in this matter from January 23,
2020, when Plaintiff’s lawyer first sent a letter pursuant to EDCR 5.501, through the
hearing regarding said Motion on April 21, 2020, as well as the preparation of the Order
from said hearing and this attorney’s fees memorandum, are $15,587.50 in attorney’s
fees. A total of 33.2 hours were worked between Mr. Kynaston, Mr. Kainen, and other
support staff. A copy o'f Defendant’s redacted attorney’s fees invoices are attached
hereto. Defendant’s attorneys made every effort to persuade Plaintiff that his Motion was

unwarranted even before he filed, through a detailed responsive letter sent on J anuary 30,

Page 2 of 7
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2020. When he insisted on proceeding with his Motion, Defendant tried to be as efficient
as possible in completing the necessary work to oppose the unwarranted Motion. The
amount of fees and costs accurately reflects the actual work done in this matter. Every
reasonable effort was made to minimize the over all fees and costs incurred in this matter,
while assuring complete and competent legal work and representation of the Defendant
IL
ARGUMENT

A.  Frivolous Motion

As previously stated the parties finalized their divorce in June of 2019, after
almost three (3) years of litigation and negotiations. The parties specifically entered into
a Marital Settlement Agreement on June 5, 2019, which explicitly provides a very
detailed custodial schedule which laid out the parties’ custody of the minor children. The
final agreement in this matter took significant time to negotiate due to the complexity of
the facts and circumstances in this matter. There are no changes in circumstance
regarding Plaintiff or Defendant in this matter. Plaintiff’s Motion was clearly an attempt
to take advantage of the newly implemented child support guidelines believing it would
provide him with a financial windfall. The Court summarily denied each of Plaintiff’s
requests set forth in his Motion and found his claims baseless.
B.  Attorney's Fees

As instructed by this Court, Defendant respectfully submits this Motion for
the Court to consider making an award of attorney’s fees to her. This matter should not
have been brought back before the Court. There had been no change of circumstances in
this matter and no reason for Plaintiff to bring his Motion to Modify. Plaintiff’s Motion
was a poor attempt to create a non-existent change of circumstances to be able to apply
the new child support guidelines and receive a financial windfall. An award of attorney’s
fees is appropriate in this matter as Defendant should have never been required to expend
additional funds to oppose Plaintiff’s Motion, as evidenced by the Court’s denial of each

of Plaintiff’s claims for relief.

Page 3 of 7
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The Nevada Supreme Court addressed the issue of attorney's fees in the case
of Miller v. Wilfong, 121 Nev. 619, 119 P.3d 727 (2005). The Court stated:
The Brunzell factors adopted by the Nevada Supreme Court were derived from an

Arizona case, Schartz v. Schwerin, 336 P.2d 144, 146 (Ariz. 1959). Schartz classified

the factors into four general areas:

"(1) the qualities of the advocate: his ability, his training, education,
experience, professional standing and skill; (2) the character of the work to
be done: its difficulty, its intricacy, its importance, time and skill required,
the responsibility imposed and the prominence and character of the parties
where they affect the importance of the litigation; (3) the work actualéy
performed by the lawyer: the skill, time and atfention given to the work; (
the result: whether the attorney was successful and what benefits weré
derived. Furthermore, good judgment would dictate that each of these
factors be §1ve1_1 consideration by the trier of fact and that no one element
should predominate or be given Undue weight. (citations omitted).

In the case at bar, the Court should consider the following in applying the
factors set forth above in making a determination regarding Defendant’s request for
attorney's fees:

1. Qualities of Plaintiff's Advocate

Andrew L. Kynaston, Esq. has excellent credentials. He is an AV rated
attorney, a Fellow of the American Academy of Matrimonial Lawyers, and a Nevada
Board Certified Family Law Specialist. He is also board certified in Family Trial Law by
the National Board of Trial Advocacy. He has been engaged in the exclusive practice of
family law for nearly eighteen years. For the past ten years he has been named a
Mountain States “Super Lawyer” (2014 -2019) or a "Rising Star" (2010-2013) by Super
Lawyers magazine. He served on the publications development board of the ABA
Section of Family Law from 2002 -2010. He has been a presenter at various CLE
conferences.

Additionally, Ed Kainen is an AV rated attorney by Martindale Hubbell with
over 30 years of experience. He is a fellow of the American Academy of Matrimonial
Lawyers and is the past Nevada Chapter President. He is a Fellow of the International

Academy of Family Law. He is also a Nevada Board Certified Family Law Specialist

Page 4 of 7
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and has been the Chair of the Nevada Board of Family Law Specialists. Mr. Kainen is
also nationally Board Certified in Family Trial Law by the National Board of Trial
Advocacy. Mr. Kainen has extensive trial experience in both criminal and civil cases. He
is a past chair of the Family Law Section of the State Bar of Nevada. He lectures
extensively on family Jaw subjects at Continuing Legal Education seminars throughout
the United States. He has been named in Best Lawyers in America and has thrice been
appointed by the Nevada Supreme Court to serve on Supreme Court Bench/Bar
Committee.

Clearly, Defendant's attorneys are well trained and qualified in relation to
the fees charged for his services in this matter. Mr. Kynaston's billable rate is $475 per
hour, and Mr. Kainen’s billable rate is $600 per hour.

2. The Character of the Work Done

Undersigned counsel was required to conduct legal research, prepare a
detailed response to the EDCR 5.501 letter, conduct additional legal research and then file
an Opposition and Supplemental Filing to support Defendant’s position that Plaintiff’s
Motion was completely frivolous. Additionally, undersigned counsel was required to
prepare and file a Financial Disclosure Form for Defendant. Additionally, counsel had
multiple telephone conferences, exchanged emails, and an in person meeting had to occur
as well.

3. The Work Actually Performed

Defendant's attorney was tasked with opposing Plaintiff’s baseless motion
by filing an Opposition thereto, as well as Defendant’s Financial Disclosure Form.
Defendant’s counsel then was required to attend the hearing on the Motion, as well as
prepare the Order from the same. The amount of fees and costs as referenced on the time
logs and billing summary are attached hereto as Exhibit “A.” It should be noted, an
additional $900 is being added to the total amount expended on this issue for the
preparation of this instant motion and the preparation of the proposed Order to submit to

the Court.

Page 5 of 7
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4. The Results

The final factor adopted in Brunzell, is whether the attorney was successful
and what benefits were derived. Defendant’s attorney was very successful in opposing
Plaintiff’s Motion. It should be noted, Defendant’s attorney did not have to argue the
facts of this case, as the Court was familiar with this case, and had primarily determined
its ruling prior tb the hearing.

IIL
CONCLUSION

Based on the foregoing, Defendant respectfully requests that Plaintiff be
ordered to pay attorney’s fees in the amount of $15,587.50, as set forth herein-above. A
proposed Order and Judgment are provided herewith for the Court’s convenience, with
blanks for the Court to fill in the award of attorney’s fees and costs.

Respectfully submitted this _@ﬂ day of May, 2020.

KAINEN LAW GROUP, PLLC

3303 Novat Street, Suite 200
Las Vegas, Nevada 89129
Attorneys for Defendant

Page 6 of 7
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AFFIDAVIT OF ANDREW L. KYNASTON, ESQ., IN SUPPORT OF MOTION
FOR ATTORNEY'S FEES
STATE OF NEVADA
COUNTY OF CLARK
ANDREW L. KYNASTON, ESQ., being first duly sworn, deposes and
states that I am an attorney duly licensed to practice law in the State of Nevada, and in
that capacity, I represent the Defendant, Tracy Romano, in the above-entitled action.
That I have read through the foregoing Motion for Attorney's Fees and the
facts contained therein are true to the best of my knowledge except as to those matters
stated upon information and belief and as to those matters, I believe them to be true.
That it was necessary to file the foregoing Motion and was done so at the

Court’s direction.

FURTHERJUWHANTSAYETH’Tji;ﬁngi§l2%255§éééizfz
DRE“/LJ(YEéf*UN,bSQ.

SUBSﬁg&SED and SWORN to before me
this day of May, 2020,

by A’NDR'EV\)/L. KYNASTON, ESQ.

Gl K. L. NIDAY

Iy Cean ™R\ Notary Public State of Nevada
g No. 12.77156-1

My Appt. Exp. June 17, 2020

N T S PO GNP TR

PP
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Kainen Law Group
3303 Novat Street
Las Vegas, NV §9129

Ph:(702) 823-4900 Fax:(702) 823:4488
Tracy Romano
293 Saddle Run St.
Henderson, NV
89012
Attention:
RI: Romano, Tracy v. Aaron Romano
DATE DESCRIPTION HOURS
Jan-24-20 Telephone conference with client 0.50
Read and study email from client 0.20
Prepare email to adverse attorney requesting 0.20
adverse parly's 2019 income information and a
more reasonable (imeframe for secking to
resolve the issues before initiating litigation,
Read and study responsive email from adverse
atlorney.
Jan-27-20 Prcl)arc letter to client with- 0.20
Jan-29-20 Review client's Decree, Marital Settlement 2.60

Agreement and Parenting Agreement for
applicable provisions for responding to
adverse attorney's letter. Review new child
support regulations. Prepare draft of lengthy
responsive letter to adverse attorne

File #:
Inv #:

AMOUNT

237.50

95.00

95.00

95.00

1,235.00

May 6, 2020

750-001
Scttle

LAWYER

ALK

ALK

ALK

ALK

ALK

JA0295



Invoice #:

Jan-30-20

Jan-31-20

Mar-02-20

Mar-03-20

Mar-05-20

Settle Page 2

provide list of outstanding items form the
decree that adverse party has yet to complete.
Email draft of letter to client for review and
approval.

Telephone call with client

-clicnt's email comments

Finalize Ictter with client's approval and send
to Adverse Attorney;

Read and study Motion regarding child support
and custody filed by adverse party. Read and
study Appendix of Exhibits. Read and study
adverse party's Financial Disclosure Form.
Read and study Notice of hearing issued by t
courl. Prepare email {o clie

he

Prepare email to adverse attorne
(NO CHARGE)

Email exchange with client regarding R

Read and study email from adverse attorney

Email exchange

Begin preparation of —

and telephone conference with clicent. B
*client for final approval.

0.30

0.20

0.50

0.20

0.00

0.20

0.20

3.80

May 6. 2020

142.50

475.00

95.00

237.50

95.00

0.00

95.00

95.00

1.805.00

ALK

ALK

ALK

ALK

ALK

ALK

ALK

ALK

JA0296



Invoice #:

Mar-06-20

Mar-09-20

Mar-11-20

Mar-17-20

Mar-18-20

Mar-20-20

Settle Page 3

Conduct legal research and prepare Points and
Authorities. Begin statement of facts.
Conduct additional legal research and begin
preparation of legal arguments,

Telephone conference with client

Read and studi cmail from clicnt—

Continue prepartion of client's Opposition and
Countermotion. Email working draft to client
for her review and input.

Review client cmail and revise Financial
Disclosure Form.

Prepare revisions to Opposition and
Countermotion based upon

Continue revisions to Oppositon and
Countermotion. Email revised drafl to client
for review,

Read and study email from client

Prepare further revisions to Opposition
Countermotion based upon

Final review of client's Financial Disclosure
Form, Discussion with

Revise Ol)iositionl |)re|)are email {o client

Final review and exccution of client's
Opposition and Countermotion. Review and
approve [inal draft of client's Financial
Disclosure Form.

Telephone conference with client; revise
Opposition and Financial Disclosure Form; file
and serve,

0.80

0.20

3.20

0.40

(.70

1,70

0.20

0.30

0.40

0.20

0.60

May 6, 2020

380.00 ALK
95.00 ALK
1,520.00 ALK
50.00 HA
332.50 ALK
807.50 ALK
95.00 ALK
142.50 ALK
50.00 HA
95.00 ALK
75.00 HA

JA0297



Invoice #:; Settle

Mar-23-20

Mar-24-20

Apr-10-20

Apr-13-20

Apr-14-20

Apr-15-20

Page 4

O CHARGE)

Email exchange with adverse attorney
regarding adverse attorney requesting
extension to file responsive pleading.

Read and study adverse party's Reply to
Opposition and Opposition to countermotion.
Read and study appendix including
declarations from adverse party's other
attorneys about compliance with Marital
Scttlement Agreement requirements, Pre
letter to client

Email exchange with client

Telephone conference with client

Read and study email from

Read and study several emails from client

Read and study client's

Read and study draft

0.00

0.20

0.40

0.20

0.90

0.20

0.20

0.20

0.20

May 6, 2020

0.00

95.00

190.00

95.00

427.50

95.00

95.00

95.00

95.00

ALK

ALK

ALK

ALK

ALK

ALK

ALK

ALK

ALK
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Invoice #:

Apr-16-20

Apr-20-20

Apr-21-20

Settle Page 5

Telephonc conference with

Review, revise, and execute Appendix of

Supplemental Exhibits to Client's Opposition

and Countcrmotion,.

Read and study email from

Read and study sever i
Review language of

Marital Settlement Agreement and send

conunents to

Prepare Supplemental Filing to Opposition and

Countermotion;

Read and study Notice of Audio/Visual

Appearance issued by the court regarding the

uicmnini’ hearini. Preliare letter to client-

Read and study email from

Begin Preparation for upcoming hearing;
Revicw and revise hearing outline;

Review pleadings and preparc outline for oral

zu‘iumcnt at uicomini motion hearini.

Email exchange with client

=3
v

Conference with Client

(NO

0.30

0.20

0.20

0.30

1.00

(.20

0.20

1.00

1.60

0.00

1.40

May 6, 2020

142.50

95.00

95.00

142.50

175.00

95.00

600.00

760.00

0.00

840.00

ALK

ALK

ALK

ALK

KELN

ALK

ALK

ELK

ALK

ALK

ELK
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Invoice #;

Apr-22-20

Apr-23-20

Settle Page 6

Final preparations for hearing. Conference
with*

Conference with client
ppcar at hearing and obtain ruling
from court. Post hea i i it}

Exchange emails with cliem-

Review and provide suggested revisions to
proposed Order from hearing;

Prepare email to

Read and study email exchange between

Download video from hearing and upload
same to Dropbox for client; review hearing
video and take notes; prepare Order from
hearing.

Review revisions to draft order from hearing
and discuss finalizing with legal assistant.

Prepare letter to adverse attorney with

proposed order from last hearing and request
she review and get back to counsel.

Revise ()rder-

Totals

DISBURSEMENTS

Apr-30-20

E-Filing
Filing fee

Totals

0.30

2.00

0.20

0.30

0.20

0.20

1.20

0.20

0.20

0.40

32.90

May 6, 2020

142,50

950.00

25.00
180.00

95.00

95.00

150.00

95.00

95.00

50.00

$14,545.00

7.00
25.00

ALK

ALK

HA

ALK

ALK

HA

ALK

ALK
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Steven D. Grierson
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ORDR

ANDREW L. KYNASTON, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 8147

KAINEN LAW GROUP, PLLC
3303 Novat Street, Suite 200

Las Vegas, Nevada 89129-8714
PH: (702) 823-4900

I'X: (702) 823-4488
Service@KainenLawGroup.com
Attorney for Defendant

EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT - FAMILY DIVISION
COUNTY OF CLARK, STATE OF NEVADA

AARON ROMANO,
Plaintiff, CASENO. D-16-543114-D
DEPT. C
vs.
Date of Hearing: 04/21/2020
TRACY ROMANO, Time of Hearing: 10:00 a.m.
Defendant.

ORDER FROM HEARING ON APRIL 21%, 2020
THIS MATTER having come on this 21% day of April, 2020, before the
Honorable Rebecca Burton, on Plaintiff’s Motion to Confirm De Facto Physical Custody
Arrangement of Children, to Modify Child Support, and For Atiorney’s Fees and Costs,
and Defendant’s Opposition and Countermotion thereto, Plaintiff, AARON ROMANO

(“Plaintiff"), appearing by video conference and represented by and through his attorney,
DAWN R. THRONE, ESQ., of THRONE & HAUSER, and Defendant, TRACY
ROMANO ("Defendant"), appearing by video conference and represented by and
through her attorneys, EDWARD L. KAINEN, ESQ. and ANDREW L. KYNASTON,
ESQ. of the KAINEN LAW GROUP, PLLC; the Court being fully advised in the

premises and good cause appearing therefore, makes the following Findings and Orders:

Y
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THE COURT HEREBY FINDS that there has been no change of

circumstances in this matter. Plaintiff’s Motion seems to be an attempt to create a non-
existent change of circumstances to be able to apply the new child support guidelines.

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that there has been no change in
Defendant’s income since the entry of the Decree of Divorce.

Therefore,

THE COURT HEREBY ORDERS that Plaintiff’s Motion to modify child
custody is denied.

ITIS FURTHER ORDERED that Plaintiff’s Motion to splitinsurance costs
is denied.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Plaintiff’s Motion to split unreimbursed
medical expenses 30/30 is denied.

ITIS FURTHER ORDERED that Plaintiff’s Motion to modi fy child support
is denied.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Plaintiff’s Motion for attorney’s fees is
denied,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Defendant’s Countermotion to increase

alimony if child support was reduced is denied, because it is not warranted based on the
Court’s denial of Plaintiff’s Motion to modify child support.

[T IS FURTHER ORDERED that Defendant’s Countermotion to enforce
provisions of the Marital Settlement Agreement is deferred for 60 days to allow time for

compliance with the same.
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that a 54(d) Motion for attorney’s fees may

be filed.
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Defendant’s counsel shall prepare the

Order and provide the same to Plaintiff's counsel on or before May 4, 2020. Plaintiff’s

counsel shall review and countersign on or before May 18, 2020.
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IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that a status check shall be set for June 18,

2020 at 11:00 a.m. regarding the issues contained in Plaintiff’s Countermotion for
enforcement.
DATED this 15th day of  May , 2020,
DISTRICT COURT JUDg;E
Submitted by: Approved as to Form and Content:
KAINEN LAW GROUP, PLLC THRONE & HAU&EB
B% By:™ : e 5 Blawo
NDREWT, ASTON, ESQ. - THRON .
Nevada Bar No,/8147 Nevada Bar No. 6145
3303 Novat Street, Ste. 200 1070 W. Horizon Ridge Pkwy, Ste. 100
Las Vegas, Nevada 89129 Henderson, Nevada 89012
Attorney for Defendant Attorney for Plaintiff
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Electronically Filed
5/20/2020 3:36 PM
Steven D. Grierson

CLERK OF THE COU
PPC C%“A ,g\ww-/

Dawn R. Throne, Esq.
evada Bar No. 006145
Michelle A. Hauser, Esq.
evada Bar No. 007738
T'HRONE & HAUSER
1070 W. Horizon Ridge Pkwy., Suite 100

Henderson, Nevada 89012
702) 800-3580
702) 800-3581 facsimile
Email: dawn@thronehauser.com
Attorney for Plaintiff
DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA
AARON ROMANO,
i Case No. D-16-543114-D
Plaintiff, | Dept. No. C
Vs,
. Date of Hearing: June 10, 2020
TRACY ROMANO, | Time of Hearing: 2:15 p.m.
Defendant. | No Oral Argument Requested

OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR ATTORNEY’S FEES
AND MEMORANDUM OF FEES AND C0OSTS AND COUNTERMOTION
FOR ATTORNEY’S FEES PURSUANT TO NRCP 54(d)

COMES NOW Plaintiff, Aaron Romano, by and through his attorney, Dawn
IR. Throne, Esq., of THRONE & HAUSER , and opposes Defendant’s Motion for
Attorney’s Fees and Memorandum of Fees and Costs and Countermoves for an award

of attorney’s fees from Defendant pursuant to NRCP 54(d).
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JA0304



L)

o+

W 9 N

pleadings herein, the attached exhibits, the attached Memorandum of Points and

Authorities and such oral argument as may be adduced at the hearing.

A

This Opposition and Countermotion is made and based on the papers and

DATED this 20" day of May, 2020.

THRONE & HAUSER

/s/ Dawn R Throne

Dawn R. Throne, Esq.

Nevada Bar No. 006145

Michelle A. Hauser, Esq.

Nevada Bar No. 007738

1070 W. Horizon Ridge Pkwy., Suite 100
Henderson, Nevada 89012

(702) 800-3580

Attorney for Plaintiff

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
I.
THERE IS NO BASIS TO AWARD DEFENDANT ATTORNEY'’S FEES

Defendant Cites to No Statute, Rule or Other Authority That Allows Her
to Receive an Award of Fees

NRCP 54(d) states in pertinent part as follows:
(2) Attorney Fees.
(A) Claim to Be by Motion. A claim for attorney fees must
be made by motion. The court may decide a postjudgment motion for

attorney fees despite the existence of a pending appeal from the
underlying final judgment.

(B) Timing and Contents of the Motion. Unless a statute or
a court order provides otherwise, the motion must:

(1) be filed no later than 21 days after written notice of
entry of judgment is served;

Page 2 Of 14 Opposition‘Countermotion
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(ii) specify the judgment and the statute, rule, or other
grounds entitling the movant to the award;

(iii) state the amount sought or provide a fair estimate of it;
(iv) disclose, if the court so orders, the nonprivileged
financial terms of any agreement about fees for the services
for which the claim is made; and
(v) be supported by:
(a) counsel’s affidavit swearing that the fees were
actually and necessarily incurred and were

reasonable;

(b) documentation concerning the amount of fees
claimed; and

(c) points and authorities addressing the appropriate
factors to be considered by the court in deciding the
motion.

In order for this Court to award Defendant attorney’s fees and costs, she must

rovide a statute, rule or other grounds that allow this Court to award fees. See

CP(d)(2)B)(ii). See also, Miller v. Wilfong, 121 Nev. 619, 119 P.3d 727 (2005).

[n her Motion, Defendant does not point this Court to any statute, rule or other
igrounds entitling her to the attorney’s fees she requests.

Defendant makes a conclusary allegation that Plaintif’s motion was
“frivolous,” without providing anything to support that conclusion. While the Court
did deny Plaintiff’s Motion based upon a finding that there has been no change of
circumstances since the Decree of Divorce was entered in this case, in fact, Plaintiffs

imotion was well supported by Rivero v. Rivero, 125 Nev. 410, 216 P.3d 213 (2009).

Page 3of 14 OppositioCountermotion
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[n Rivero, the Nevada Supreme Court held:

First, we address the district court’s finding that the parties had a joint
physical custody arrangement. In reaching our conclusions, we clarify
that parties may enter into custody agreements and create their own
custody terms and definitions. The courts may enforce such agreements
as contacts. However, once the parties’ move the court to modify the
custody agreement, the court must use the terms and definitions under
Nevada law. /d. at 219.

There is nothing in Rivero that requires Plaintiff to prove that there has been

a change in circumstances. The district court is required to apply Nevada law

regarding what constitutes joint physical custody versus primary physjcal custody.
K\/loreover, since the Decree of Divorce states that the parties’ have joint physical
custody of their seven minor children, there is no requirement to show a change of
circumstances in order to change custody. See, Truaxv. Truax, 110 Nev. 4379, 874
IP.2d 10 (1994).

Additionally, with regard to Plaintiff’s request for a review of the child support

bligation, he was also not obligated to prove a change in circumstances in order for
Eim to have a review of his child support obligation to Defendant pursuant to NAC
425. While NAC 425.170 states that the adoption of the new regulations is not, in and
of itself, a change in circumstances, that regulation is not consistent with the rulings

f the Nevada Supreme Court. Specifically, in Burton v. Burton, 99 Nev. 698, 669
E.Qd 703 (1983), the Nevada Supreme Court held that a change in the law is a change
in circumstances that allows a district court to modify an original judgment.
Therefore, Plaintiff” Motion was well grounded in existing law and this Court
never made a finding that his Motion was frivolous. For the same reason, Defendant

cannot rely upon NRS 18.010 as authority for granting her attorney’s fees in this case.

Page 40f 14 OppositionCountermotion
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INRS 18.010 states:
Award of attorney’s fees.

1. The compensation of an attorney and counselor for his
services is governed by agreement, express or implied, which is not
restrained by law,

2. In addition to the cases where an allowance is authorized
by specific statute, the court may make an allowance of attorney's fees
to a prevailing party:

(a) When he has not recovered more than $20,000; or

(b) Withoutregard to the recovery sought, when the court finds
that the claim, counterclaim, cross-claim or third-party complaint or
defense of the opposing party was brought without reasonable ground
or to harass the prevailing party.

3. In awarding attorney's fees the court may pronounce its
decision on the fees at the conclusion of the trial or special proceeding
without written motion and with or without presentation of additional
evidence.

4. No oral application or written motion for attorney's fees
alters the effect of a final judgment entered in the action or the time
permitted for an appeal therefrom.

5. Subsections 2, 3 and 4 do not apply to any action arising
out of a written instrument or agreement which entitles the prevailing
party to an award of reasonable attorney's fees.

Since this case has nothing to do with the recovery of monetary damages,
Defendant cannot rely on NRS 18.010(2)(a). As stated above, Plaintiff did not bring
or maintain his Motion without reasonable grounds. Since Defendant has failed to

specify a statute, rule, or other grounds entitling her to attorney’s fees, her Motion

must fail.
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B.  Defendant’s Fees are Not Reasonable

In addition to having a basis to grant an award of attorney’s fees, Defendant is
plso required to provide the Court with evidence that meets the factors set forth in
Brunzel Iv. Golden Gate Nat'l Bank, 85 Nev. 345, 349, 455 P.2d 31, 33 (1969).
The Brunzell factors are:
a. The qualities of the advocate;
b. The character and difficulty of the work performed;
c. The work actually performed by the attorney; and
d. The results obtained.
While this Court might find that the hourly rates charged to Defendant by her
counsel are within the range of reasonable based upon their experience and other
qualifications, as well as the going hourly rates in this market, it is the reasonableness
of the time spént on the tasks and the total fees charged to Defendant in this matter
that must be questioned. One of the reasons why more experienced attorneys charge
more per hour is because their experience allows them to be more efficient in
performing the services.

As the Court will recall, Defendant has been represented by Mr. Kynaston

throughout the negotiation of the Parenting Agreement, the MSA and the Decree of

ivorce in this case. As such, Mr. Kynaston should not have needed to spend as much
ime as he did studying the terms of the Parenting Agreement and MSA. Defendant
was billed 4.1 hours, for a total cost of $1,947.50, for Mr. Kynaston to review the
controlling Orders, conduct legal research and prepare a detailed letter in response to

Plaintiff’s letter, which letter set forth all of the arguments needed for her opposition

Page 6of 14 Opposition/Countermotion
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I Jro Plaintiff’s Motion. Then, after providing all of the legal arguments in the letter

dated January 31, 2020, Mr. Kynaston spent a total of 12.6 hours himself preparing

(3]

an Opposition and Countermotion, plus his assistant spent 1.4 hours assisting with

he Opposition and Countermotion as well as the Financial Disclosure Form (“FDF™)

W

for the Defendant. Defendant was charged a total of $6,160 for an Opposition and
ountermotion that basically copied the arguments in the January 31, 2020 letter.

Next, Mr. Kynaston billed Defendant 4.3 hours for a cost of $2,042.50, to

SN0 e &Y

repare fugitive documents filed with this Court that are not authorized by any rule.
Epeciﬁcally, he prepared a “Supplement” to Defendant’s Opposition and
Countermotion and an Exhibit Appendix of Supplemental Exhibits to Defendant’s
13 [Opposition and Countermotion, after Plaintiff filed and served his Reply and
14 Opposition to Countermotion. What Defendant was actually trying to file wasa Reply

to Plaintiff’s Opposition to her Countermotion, which is a document specifically not

16

permitted under EDCR 5.502(e), without prior leave of the Court. Defendant’s
17
18 “supplement” to her Opposition and Countermotion also does not comply with the

19 frules. Specifically, EDCR 5.509(b) requires that a supplement only provide

20 Eformatiou that could not reasonably have been supplied in the earlier filings.

21 othing contained in Defendant’s supplement and exhibits to her supplement is
22 4 . . .

information that was not already available to Defendant at the time she filed her
23
y pposition and Countermotion. In fact, pursuant to NRCP 11, Defendant should not

55 [have waited until she received Plaintiff’s Opposition to her Countermotion to conduct
26 [reasonable inquiry into the allegations contained in her Countermotion relating to

27 fcompliance with terms set forth in the parties Marital Settlement Agreement

Page 7of 14 OppositionCountermotion
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1 (“MSA”). Defendant was billed $2,042.50 for these documents that were not

authorized pursuant to the rules.

(M)

After Defendant was billed so much time for the preparation of a letter, an

j pposition and Countermotion and a fugitive Supplement with exhibits, she was
6 [pilled another 1.9 hours, at a cost of $902.50, for Mr. Kynaston to prepare for a
7 hearing when he prepared all of the underlying documents for the client. This was not
8 lreasonable and necessary either. Lastly, Mr. Kainen billed Defendant for 2.7 hours,
¢ for a total of $1,620, to prepare for the same hearing and review the same simple
i(l) order Mr. Kynaston also reviewed. While Defendant has every right to pay for the
17 [senior partner in the firm to look over the work of the other partner in the firm, it is

13 [not reasonable to ask Plaintiff to pay for these unnecessary services.
14 During the same period the Defendant claims she was charged $15,587.50,

Plaintiff was only charged $10,450 and his counsel was new to his case and had to

review the Parenting Agreement and MSA from scratch. By way of comparison,
Plaintiff was billed 4.4 hours by his counsel and 4.2 hours by the paralegal, for a total
19 {of $2,280, for the motion and FDF and then he was billed 7.25 hours by his attorney
20 fand 3 hours by paralegal, for a total of $3,168.75, for the Reply to Defendants’
Opposition and Opposition to Defendant’s Countermotion, along with the exhibits
in the Exhibit Appendix.

In summary, the attorney’s fees Defendant was charged by her counsel were

25 [not reasonable or necessary for the work performed in this case. That is also a basis
26 [to deny Defendant’s request for an award of attorney’s fees from Plaintiff, at least to

27 |the extent these fees were not reasonable and necessary for the work performed.
28
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II.

PLAINTIFF SHOULD BE AWARDED ATTORNEY’S
FEES AND COSTS FROM DEFENDANT

As stated in more detail in Plaintiff’s Reply to Defendant’s Opposition and
Opposition to Defendant’s Countermotion, Defendant’s Countermotion was
frivolous, unnecessary and unwarranted as Defendant failed to conduct proper inquiry
with her own attorney that she hired to address the matters in the MSA that still need
to be completed. Had she completed the proper inquiry that she was required to
complete before filing the Countermotion pursuant to NRCP 11, she would have
known that the “bottleneck” regarding completion of items in the MSA was with her

counsel, who did not respond to Plaintiff’s business counsel for several months, and

not until Defendant was served with Plaintiff>s Opposition to her Countermotion and
he exhibits thereto. Once Defendant was served with the Opposition to her
ountermotion and the Declarations of Plaintiff’s two business counsel, then her
usiness counsel finally responded to Plaintiff’s. Once again, Plaintiff’s business
attorneys responded promptly to Defendant’s business attorney. They are again
waiting for a response from Plaintiff’s business attorney.

Plaintiff incurred approximately four hours of time spent by his attorney and

wo hours spent by the paralegal, for a total of $1,800, to oppose Defendant’s
frivolous Countermotion regarding the terms of the MSA, which are still being
resolved by their respective business attorneys. Like Defendant, Plaintiff has the
pbligation to set forth the authority for the Court to award him attorney’s fees from
Defendant and also provide the Court with evidence that allows the Court to evaluate

the factors set forth in Brunzell. EDCR 7.60(b)(1) provides this Court with legal

Page 9 of 14 Opposition/Countermotion
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authority to grant Plaintiff attorney’s fees from Defendant as it relates to him having

o oppose Defendant’s frivolous Countermotion. With regard to the Brunzell Factors,
he Affidavit of Plaintiff’s counsel is attached hereto. Lastly, in support of the
reasonableness and the actual work performed, Plaintiff attaches as Exhibit “1" the
relevant redacted billing statements.
1.
CONCLUSION

WHEREFORE, based upon the foregoing, Plaintiff respectfully requests that

this court enter orders granting him the following relief:

1. Denying Defendant’s motion in its entirety;

2. Awarding Plaintiff an award of attorney’s fees in the amount of $1,800
from Defendant for his having to oppose her frivolous Countermotion;
and

3. Such other and further relief as the Court deems appropriate.

DATED this 20" day of May, 2020.

THRONE & HAUSER

/s/ Dawn R. Throne

Dawn R. Throne, Esq.

Nevada Bar No. 006145

Michelle A. Hauser, Esq.

Nevada Bar No. 007738

1070 W. Horizon Ridge Pkwy., Suite 100
Henderson, Nevada 89012

(702) 800-3580
Attorney for Plaintiff

Page 10of 14 OppositionCountermotion
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AFFIDAVIT OF DAWN R. THRONE, ESO. PURSUANT

TO BRUNZELL V. GOLDEN GATE NAT’L BANK

STATE OF NEVADA )

ICOUNTY OF CLARK ) >

DAWN R. THRONE, ESQ., being first duly sworn, deposes and states:

1. [ 'am an attorney licensed to practice law in the State of Nevada. This
pifidavit is submitted in support of Plaintiff’s Opposition to Defendant’s Motion for
Attorney’s Fees and Memorandum of Fees and Costs and Countermotion for
Attorney’s Fees Pursuant to NRCP 54(b).

2. Pursuant to Brunzell v. Golden Gate Nat’l Bank, 85 Nev 345 (1969),
when courts determine the appropriate fee to award in civil cases, they must consider
various factors including:

a.)  The qualities of the advocate;

b.)  The character and difficulty of the work performed;

c.)  The work actually performed by the attorney; and

d.)  The result obtained.

3. I have been licensed as an attorney in the State of Nevada since October
18,1996. My partner, Michelle A. Hauser, Esq., has been licensed as an attorney in
the State of Nevada since October 5, 2001. Ms. Hauser has primarily practiced in the
area of family law during the last 18 years and I have primarily practiced in the area
of family law during the last 23 years. Ms. Hauser spent the first four years of her

career working at a small litigation law firm where she also handled cases involving

criminal defense, personal injury, and some civil litigation. | spent the first 9 years

Page I1ofl14 Opposition'Countermotion
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I Jof my career working at two large full service law firms where I also practiced in the

areas of business/civil litigation, personal injury and even some bankruptcy work. 1

Lo

opened my own practice in February 2008, Ms. Hauser joined me to form our

(%)

F)artnership on April 1, 2009.
4. Iattended the American Bar Association Section of the F amily Law Trial
Advocacy Institution in May 2001 and Ms. Hauser attended in May 2008. T am a

Nevada Board Certified Family Law Specialist.

O e 3 S

S. Ms. Hauser is admitted to the United States District Court for the District
{ Nevada. I am admitted to the United States District Court for the District of
!:!evada and the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit.
13 6. Ms. Hauser and I are both contributing authors for the Nevada F amily
14 lLaw Practice Manual, 2008 Edition. I have served as an Arbitrator with the State Bar

bf Nevada’s Fee Dispute Arbitration Program for more than 15 years. I have served

16

s a Domestic Violence Hearing Master, Pro Tem for the Eighth Judicial District
17
g [Court and have been appointed to serve as a Child Support Hearing Master for the

19 [Eighth Judicial District Court. In 2017, I was appointed to serve on the Southern
20 |Nevada Disciplinary Board and to serve on the Child Support Guideline Committee

21 lfor the State of Nevada. I am the Vice Chair of the Child Support Guideline

ominittee.
23
" 7. Ms. Hauser currently serves as the Secretary of the Family Law Bench
25 |[Bar Committee for the Eighth Judicial District Court and as the Chair of the Nevada

26 {Family Law Section Executive Committee. Ms. Hauser has received awards for her

27 IPro Bono Hours. Ms. Hauser worked with the Truancy Diversion Program in 2008
28
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under the direction of the Honorable Judge Jennifer Elliott.

8. Dawn R. Throne, Esq., and Michelle H. Hauser, Esq., both currently bill
at the hourly rate of $375.00 per hour in this matter. Affiant is informed and believes
that the hourly rate of $375.00 for family law attorneys with 23 and 18 years of
experience respectively is below the going rate in this legal market.

9. Plaintiff has incurred attorney’s fees of $1,800 to date in this matter for
reviewing the Countermotion and the relevant terms of the MSA, communicating
with Plaintiff’s two business attorneys, preparing drafts of the declarations of the two
business attorneys and preparing an Opposition to the Countermotion.

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NAUGHT.

e

- Dawn R. Throne, Esq.

UBSCRIBED and SWORN to before
ne this 2 day of May, 2020.

& 71442/?7&/ /:/-ﬁ:‘ 7

INOTARY PUBLIC

NOTARY PUBLIC
SUSAN PINJUV

a STATE OF NEVADA - COUNTY OF CLARK

SEa
1@ j
umﬂ
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Tro NEFCR 9:

KAINEN LAW GROUP
Andrew Kynaston, Esq.
Service@kainenlawgroup.com
andrew(@kainenlawgroup.com
carol@kainenlawgroup.com
Attorney for Defendant

YN
DATED this 2 day of May, 2020.

ot Y

A COPY OF the foregoing “OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT’S MOTION
FOR ATTORNEY’S FEES AND MEMORANDUM OF FEES AND COSTS AND
OUNTERMOTION FOR ATTORNEY’S FEES PURSUANT TO NRCP

54(d)” in the above-captioned matter was served this via electronic service, pursuant

An employee of THRONE & HAUSER
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Throne & Hauser
1070 W. Horizon Ridge Pkwy, #100
Henderson, NV 89012 USA

Phi702-800-3580 Fax:702-800-3581
Aaron Romano March 27‘ 2020
NV
USA
File #: 973-001

Attention: Inv #: 19531
RE: v Tracy Romano
DATE. DESCRIPTION HOURS AMOUNT LAWYER
Mar-24-20 Review Opposition and Countermotion; T/C with  1.40 525.00 DRT

client regarding options for Reply and Opposition to

Countermotion; Prepare correspondence to

opposing counsel regarding extension
Mar-26-20 Review correspondence from client 0.10 37.50 DRT

Totals 1.90 $647.50
DISBURSEMENTS
Mar-27-20 general costs 19.43

Totals $19.43

Total Fee & Disbursements . $666.93

Previous Balance 600.00
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Throne & Hauser
1070 W. Horizon Ridge Pkwy, #100
Henderson, NV 89012 USA

Ph:702-800-3580 Fax:702-800-3581
Aaron Romano April 10,2020
NV
USA
File #: 973-001

Attention: Inv #: 19586
RE: v Tracy Romano
DATE DESCRIPTION HOURS AMOUNT LAWYER
Apr-08-20 Dictate Declarations for business attorney's 1.10 412.50 DRT

regarding Countermotion; Prepare correspondence

to client regarding life insurance policies; Begin

work on Reply and Opposition to Countermotion
Apr-09-20 Review correspondence from client regarding life ~ 2.75 1,031.25 DRT

insurance policies; Review and revise drafts of

Declarations for business attorneys; Prepare

correspondence to both attorneys regarding their

declarations; Continue to Dictate Reply and

Opposition to Countermotion; Legal research

(Spent 3.5 hours, billed for only 2.75 hours)

SP- Transcribe Declarations of Randon Hansen, 1.00 150.00 DRT

Esq., and Lars Evensen

Totals 4.85 $1,593.75
DISBURSEMENTS
Apr-10-20 general costs 4781

Totals $47.81

Total Fee & Disbursements $1,641.56
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Throne & Hauser
1070 W. Horizon Ridge Pkwy, #100
Henderson, NV 89012 USA

Ph702-800-3580 Fax702-800-3581
Aaron Romano April 23,2020
NV
USA
File#: 973-001

Attention: Inv #: 19643
RE: v Tracy Romano
DATE DESCRIPTION HOURS AMOUNT LAWYER
Apr-10-20 Review and respond to correspondence from Mr. 1.80 675.00 DRT

Hansen; Review correspondence from client; Review

and revise draft #1 of Reply and Opposition to

Countermotion; Prepare correspondence to client

regarding same; Review and respond to

correspondence from Mr. Evenson; Review and

finalize Exhibit Appendix

SP- Transcribe Reply to Opposition and Opposition to 2.00 300.60 DRT

Countermotion, and prepare Exhibit Appendix to
Plaintiff’s Reply to Opposition and Opposition to
Countermotion, telephone conference with Mr.

Evensen re: status of reviewing and signing Affidavit (left
message) and prepare correspondence to Mr. Evensen

re: same (Actual Time 3.2 Billed 2.0)
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DISTRICT COURT
FAMILY DIVISION
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA
’!97%7’3/ i E‘; Naac CaseNo. _ /593040
Plaintiff/Petitioner -
Dept. o
Ve 2
Yiel® Y Eémneiplo © MOTION/OPPOSITION
Defendant/ReSpondent FEE INFORMATION SHEET

Notice: Motions and Oppositions filed after entry of a final order issued pursuant to NRS 125, 125B or 125C are
subject to the reopen filing fee of $25, unless specifically excluded by NRS 19.0312. Additionally, Motionsand
Oppositions filed in cases initiated by joint petition may be subject to an additional filing fee of $129 or $57in

accordance with Senate Bill 388 of the 2015 Legislative Session.
Step 1. Select either the $25 or $0 filing fee in the box below.
;E‘\SZS The Motion/Opposition being filed with this form is subject to the $25 reopen fee,
-OR~
0 $0 The Motion/Opposition being filed with this form is not subject to the $25 reopen
fee because:
0 The Motion/Opposition is being filed before a Divorce/Custody Decree has been
entered.
O The Motion/Opposition is being filed solely to adjust the amount of child support
established in a final order.
0 The Motion/Opposition is for reconsideration or for a new trial, and is being filed
within 10 days after a final judgment or decree was entered. The firial order was
entered on .
0 Other Excluded Motion (must specify)

Step 2. Select the $0, $129 or $57 filing fee in the box below.
EK$O The Motion/Opposition being filed with this form is not subject to the $129 or the
‘ $57 fee because: '
M The Motion/Opposition is being filed in a case that was not initiated by joint petition.
O The party filing the Motion/Opposition previously paid a fee of $129 or $57.

-OR- A
0 .§129 The Motion being filed with this form is subject to the $129 fee because it is a motion

to modify, adjust or enforce a final order. :
.OR-
0 $57 The Motion/Opposition being filing with this form is subject to the $57 fee because it is
an opposition fo a motion to modify, adjust or enforce a final order, or it is a motion

and the opposing party has already paid a fee of $129.

Step 3. Add the filing fees from Step 1 and Step 2.

The total filing fee for the motion/opposition I am filing with this form is:
0$0 [$25 0$57 0882 O$129 [I$154

D)o, fe ST
Party filing Motion/Opposition: ___ 7+ lajnts £
7

Signature of Party or Preparer ":/?:L'Q{“/f%'?/

-/ . )
Date__-22 /90/20:5¢

.
e
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Dawn R. Throne, Esq.

Nevada Bar No. 006145
Michelle A. Hauser, Esq.
Nevada Bar No. 007738
THRONE & HAUSER

1070 W. Horizon Ridge Pkwy., Suite 100
Henderson, Nevada 89012
(702) 800-3580

(702) 800-3581 Facsimile
email: dawn@thronehauser.com
Attorney for Plaintiff

DISTRICT COURT
FAMILY DIVISION
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA
AARON ROMANO, Case No. D-16-543114-D
Dept. No. C
Plaintiff,
Ve Date of Hearing: April 21, 2020
Time of Hearing: 10:00 a.m.
TRACY ROMANO,
Defendant.

NOTICE OF ENTRY OF ORDER FROM APRIL 21, 2020 HEARING

Electronically Filed
512112020 10:52 AM
Steven D. Grierson

CLERE OF THE COUE§

YOU WILL PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that an “Order from April 21, 2020

Hearing” was entered in the above-captioned case on the 17" day of May, 2020, by

filing a copy with the Clerk.

Case Number: D-16-543114-D

JA0323
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A true and correct copy of said Order is attached hereto and made a part
thereof.
DATED this 21* day of May, 2020.

THRONE & HAUSER

/s/ Dawn R Throne

Dawn R. Throne, Esq.

Nevada Bar No. 006145

Michelle A. Hauser, Esq.

Nevada Bar No. 007738

1070 W. Horizon Ridge Pkwy., Suite 100
Henderson, Nevada 89012

(702) 800-3580

Attorney for Plaintiff

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

A COPY OF “Notice of Entry of Order from April 21, 2020 Hearing” in
the above-captioned matter was served this date via electronic service, pursuant to
NEFCR 9 as follows:

KAINEN LAW GROUP
Andrew Kynaston, Esq.
Service@kainenlawgroup.com
andrew(@kainenlawgroup.com
carol@kainenlawgroup.com
Attorney for Defendant

DATED this _21st_day of May, 2020.

/s/ Igor Makarov
an employee of THRONE & HAUSER

89

JA0324



O\OOO\)C\LI\AL'JNv-—-

S T N R

-4900 - Fax 702,823.4488
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Las Vegas, Nevada 89129-8714

702.8
www.KainenLawGroup.com
—

3303 Novat Street. Suite 200

KAINEN LAW GROUP, PLLC
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Electronically Filed
5/17/2020 12:44 PM
Steven D. Grierson

CLERK OF THE COU
&wﬁ .

ORDR

ANDREW L. KYNASTON, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 8147

KAINEN LAW GROUP, PLLC
3303 Novat Street, Suite 200

Las Vegas, Nevada 89129-8714
PH: (702) 823-4900

FX: (702) 823-4488

Service KainenLawGroup.com.
Attorney for Defendant

EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT - FAMILY DIVISION
‘ COUNTY OF CLARK, STATE OF NEVADA

AARON ROMANO,
Plaintiff, CASE NO. D-16-543114-D
DEPT. C
VS.
Date of Hearing:  04/21/2020
TRACY ROMANO, Time of Hearing: 10:00 a.m.
Defendant.

ORDER FROM HEARING ON APRIL 21%, 2020
THIS MATTER having come on this 21 day of April, 2020, before the
Honorable Rebecca Burton, on Plaintiff’s Motion to Confirm De Facto Physical Custody
Arrangement of Children, to Modify Child Support, and For Attorney’s Fees and Costs,
and Defendant’s Opposition and Countermortion thereto, Plaintiff, AARON ROMANO

(“Plaintiff"), appearing by video conference and represented by and through his attorney,
DAWN R. THRONE, ESQ., of THRONE & HAUSER, and Defendant, TRACY
ROMANO ("Defendant"), appearing by video conference and represented by and
through her attorneys, EDWARD L. KAINEN, ESQ. and ANDREW L. KYNASTON,
ESQ. of the KAINEN LAW GROUP, PLLC; the Court being fully advised in the

premises and good cause appearing therefore, makes the following Findings and Orders:

o

Case Number: D-16-543114-D
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THE COURT HEREBY FINDS that there has been no change of
circumstances in this matter. Plaintiff's Motion seems to be an attempt to create a non-
existent change of circumstances to be able to apply the new child support guidelines.

THE COURT FURTHER FINDS that there has been no change in
Defendant’s income since the entry of the Decree of Divorce.

Therefore,

THE COURT HEREBY ORDERS that Plaintiff’s Motion to modify child
custody is denied.

ITIS FURTHER ORDERED that Plaintiff’s Motion to splitinsurance costs
is denied.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Plaintiff’s Motion to split unreimbursed
medical expenses 30/30 is denied.

ITIS FURTHER ORDERED that Plaintiff’s Motion to modify child support
is denied,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Plaintiff’s Motion for attorney’s fees is
denied. ‘

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Defendant’s Countermotion to increase
alimony if child support was reduced is denied, because it is not warranted based on the
Court’s denial of Plaintiff’s Motion to modify child support.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Defendant’s Countermotion to enforce
provisions of the Marital Settlement Agreement is deferred for 60 days to allow time for
compliance with the same.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that a 54(d) Motion for attorney’s fees may
be filed.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Defendant’s counsel shall prepare the
Order and provide the same to Plaintiff’s counsel on or before May 4, 2020. Plaintiff’s

counsel shall review and countersign on or before May 18, 2020.

Page 2 of 3 ‘ P
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IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that a status check shall be set for June 18,

2020 at 11:00 am. regarding the issues contained in Plaintiffs Countermotion for
enforcement.
DATED this 15th day of __ May , 2020,
DISTRICT COU RST JZ/JDGE
Submitted by: Approved as to Form and Content:
KAINEN LAW GROUP, PLLC THRONE & HAUSER
By : 5(Bjama
NDREWL ASTON, ESQ. Y D : \
Nevada Bar 147 ‘ Nevada Bar No. 6145
3303 Novat Street, Ste. 200 1070 W. Horizon Ridge Pkwy, Ste. 100
Las Vegas, Nevada 89129 Henderson, Nevada 89012
Attorney for Defendant Attorney for Plaintiff
Page 3 of 3
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Electronically Filed
512112020 11:12 AM
Steven D. Grierson

CLERK OF THE COU
NOAS o b i

Dawn R. Throne, Esq.

Nevada Bar No. 006145

THRONE & HAUSER

1070 W. Horizon Ridge Pkwy., Suite 100
Henderson, Nevada 89012

(702) 800-3580

(702) 800-3581 facsimile

email: dawn@thronehauser.com
Attorney for Plaintiff

DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA
AARON ROMANO,
| CaseNo  D-16-543114-D

Plaintiff, Dept. No. C
VS. i
TRACY ROMANO,

Defendant.

AARON ROMANO’S NOTICE OFAPPEAL

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that Plaintiff, Aaron Romano, hereby appeals
to the Supreme Court of Nevada from the ORDER FROM THE HEARING ON
APRIL 21*, 2020 entered in this action on May 17, 2020. See Exhibit “A,” attached

hereto.

DATED this gg Iéiday of May, 2020.

THRONE & HAUSE

(o n——
DawiR-Throne, Esq.
Nevada Bar No. 006145
1070 W. Horizon Ridge Pkwy., Suite 100
Henderson, Nevada 89012
(702) 800-3580
Attorney for Plaintiff

Case Number: D-16-543114-D
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

A COPY OF the “Aaron Romano’s Notice of Appeal” in the above-
captioned matter was served this date via electronic service, pursuant to NEFCR 9 as

foliows:

KAINEN LAW GROUP
Andrew Kynaston, Esq.
Service(@kainenlawgroup.com
andrew(@kainenlawgroup.com
carol(@kainenlawgroup.com
Attorney for Defendant

L, s
DATED this 2/ day of May, 2020.

=y /? ~
)dzb/z/;y/’/“q\v

an employee of THRONE & HAUSER

Page 2 of 2
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Electronically Filed
5/2712020 3:35 PM
Steven D. Grierson

CLERK OF THE COU
RPLY C%wf' ,ﬁéw«..

Edward L. Kainen, Esq.
Nevada Bar No. 5029

Andrew L. Kynaston, Esq.
Nevada Bar No. 8147
KAINEN LAW GROUP, PLLC
3303 Novat Street, Suite 200
Las Vegas, Nevada 89129
Telephone: (702) 823-4900
Facsimile: ( OZB 823-4488

servicel(d kamen awgroup.com
Attorne(y% for Defel%amp
DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA
AARON ROMANO, L CASE NO: D-16-543114-D
Plaintiff, DEPT. NO: C
VS.

%ate offllilearipg: %6;; ISO/I’)2020
TRACY ROMANO, ime of Hearing: 2:15 P.m.

Defendant.

NTIFE’S OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT’S
EES AND MEMORANDUM OF FEES AND
T
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFE’S COUNTERMOTION FOR ATTORNEY’S
FEES PURSUANT TO N.R.C.P. 54(d)

ot

DEFENDANT’S REPLY TO PLA
MOTION FOR ATTORNEY’S |

]

COMES NOW, Defendant, TRACY ROMANO, by and through her
attorney, ANDREW L. KYNASTON, ESQ., of the law firm of KAINEN LAW GROUP,
PLLC, and submits her Reply to Plaintiff’s Opposition to Defendant’s Motion Jor
Attorney’s Fees and Memorandum of Fees and Costs and Opposition to Plaintiff’s

Countermotion for Attorney’s Fees Pursuant to N.R.C.P. 54(d).

Case Number: D-16-543114-D

JA0330
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This Reply and Opposition are made based upon the papers and pleadings

on file here, the Points and Authorities, and such oral argument as will be presented at the

time of the hearing in this matter.

DATED this_2Fday of May, 2020,

DREW T, KN

Nevada BarJNO. 147
3303 Novat Str

Kuite 200

Las Vegas, Nevada 89129

Attorneys
I.

for Defendant

POINTS AND AUTHORITIES

NRS 18.010 states:

1. The compensation of an attorney and counselor for his or her services

is governed by agreement, express or implied, which is

law.
2.

statute, the court may make an allowance of attorney’

arty:
8

When the prevailin%
Without regard to th

not restrained by

In addition to the cases where an allowance is authorized by specific

s fees to a prevailing

party has not recovered more than $20,000; or

claim, counterclaim, cross-claim or third-
opposing party was brought or maintaine

harass the prevailing party.

of this paragraph in favor of awardin
situations. It is the intent of the Legisl ; ]
fees pursuant to this para%raph and impose sanctions pursuant to Rule 11 of

il Procedure in all appropriate situations to punish

the Nevada Rules of Civ

The court shall
g attorney’s fees in all appropriate
ature that the court award attorney’s

e recovery sought, when the court finds that the

arty complaint or defense of the
without reasonable ground or to
liberally construe the provisions

for and deter frivolous or vexatious claims and defenses because such
claims and defenses overburden limited {judicial resources, hinder the timely
resolution of meritorious claims and ‘increase the costs of engaging in
business and providing professional services to the public.

3.

the fees at the conclusion of the trial or special
motion and with or without presentation of
Subsections 2 and 3 do not aj

reasonable attorney’s fees.

Page 2 of 7

; _ oply to any action arising out o
instrument or agreement which entitles the prevailing party to an

In awarding attorney’s fees, the court may pronounce its decision on

proceeding without written
additional evidence.

fa written
award of
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KAINEN LAW GROUP, PLLC

3303 Novat Street. Suite 200
Las Vegas, Nevada 89129

702.823.4900 « Fax 702.823.4488

www, KainenLawGroup.com

(5] o]

SN

SN0 00 W)

IL.
STATEMENT OF FACTS

The parties were divorced by way of Decree of Divorce, entered on June 12,

2019. Defendant filed her Motion for Attorney’s Fees and Costs pursuant to the Court’s
instruction. Plaintiff then filed his Opposition to Defendant’s Motion for Attorney’s Fees
and Memorandum of Fees and Costs and Countermotion for Attorney’s Fees Pursuant to
NRCP 54(d). Defendant hereby submits her Reply to Plaintiff’'s Opposition, and her
Opposition to his Countermotion for Attorney’s Fees and Costs.
II.
ARGUMENT

Upon reviewing the pleadings the Court found that there was no change in

circumstances, and no cause to modify the custodial arrangement or child support
provisions that the parties had negotiated less than a year ago. At the hearing held April
21, 2020, the Court instructed Plaintiff to submit a motion for fees pursuant to NRCP
Rule 54 in order to account for the attorney’s fees and costs that were incurred to oppose
Defendant’s baseless Motion.

A. There is a Basis to Award Defendant Attorney’s Fees

At the hearing held on April 21, 2020, the Court summarily denied each of
Plaintiff’s requests set forth in his Motion and found all of his claims to be without merit.
Therefore, the Court directed Defendant to submit an accounting of fees incurred as a
result of Plaintiff’s Motion." Plaintiff in his Opposition alleges that Defendant did not
provide any authority for filing her Motion for Attorney’s Fees and Memorandum of Fees
and Costs, however, Defendant had previously cited such authority in her initial

Opposition and Countermotion prepared in response to Plaintiff’s Motion. Defendant’s

' Defendant’s initial Opposition and Countermotion prepared in response to Plaintiff's motion,
included an express countermotion for attorney’s fees and costs and citing the authority for the
same. The Court requested that an additional motion be filed pursuant to NRCP Rule 54 to
include memorandum of fees and costs.

Page 3 of 7
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Motion for Fees complied with the requirements of NRCP Rule 54(d) and the citations
to the necessary authority to do so are already set forth in the record.

B. Fees awarded pursuant to the Parties’ Marital Settlement Agreement

In addition the authority already in the record and cited herein, the parties
Marital Settlement Agreement (MSA) itself also provides that Defendant should be
awarded her attorney’s fees for having to respond to Plaintiff’s Motion. Subsection 26. |
of the parties’ Martial Settlement Agreement, executed June 5, 2020, states in relevant
part as follows:

26.1 Should litigation arise concerning the terms and

conditions of this Agreement, or the breach of same by any

arty hereto, the prevailing party shall be entitled to attorney’s

ees and costs in an amount awarded by the Court.(See page'17
of the parties’ MSA)

As the prevailing party, Defendant is entitled to attorney’s fees and costs under the MSA,
in addition to any other basis for the same.

C. Defendant’s Fees are Reasonable

Plaintiff’s Opposition goes to great lengths to criticize and challenge the
reasonableness of the fees incurred by Defendant in this post-divorce matter. Defendant
and her counsel maintain that the time and efforts required to address and resolve this
matter are wholly reasonable under the facts and circumstances of this case. Even before
Plaintiff filed his unwarranted motion, Defendant’s counsel attempted to resolve the
issues that Plaintiff brought before the Court. Defendant’s counsel’s letter of January 30,
2020, was a good faith attempted to resolve the issues by way of correspondence and
avoid litigation. This was not a simple letter, but included numerous specific citations
to the parties” MSA, citations to some applicable case law and statutory authority. It
required legal research and a recounting of important facts in the case resulting in a 7-
page responsive letter. This time and effort was invested into this responsive letter in
order to try to convince the Plaintiff and his counsel that filing a motion would be a futile
exercise — a fact that turned out to be completely true — and hopefully dissuade Plaintiff

from expending further attorney’s fees pursuing this untenable course of action.

Page 4 of 7
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Unfortunately, Plaintiff and his counsel completely disregarded the
correspondence, and elected to file a Motion anyway. Preparing the Opposition to
Plaintiff’s Motion was not simply a cut-and-paste job from the previously prepared letter
as Plaintiff suggests. Rather, the response required a much more in-depth analysis of the
MSA, and additional legal research resulting in a 23-page Opposition and Countermotion.
These efforts were warranted as they contributed to the successful outcome Defendant
received upon the Court’s rulings in this matter. All other matters set forth and identified
in the redacted billing invoices provided to the Court with the fees motion are warranted
and reasonable under the facts and circumstances of this case, and Defendant and her
counsel stand by the same.

IV,
OPPOSITION TO COUNTERMOTION

Plaintiff’s request for his own attorney’s fees is unwarranted and completely

frivolous. While Plaintiff’'s own Motion was essentially found to be baseless and was
summarily denied by the Court, the matters set forth in Defendant’s Countermotion ( upon
which Plaintiff is now seeking fees), were found to be meritorious and the Court set them
over for further proceedings on a Status Check. As such, any request for fees by Plaintiff
in this regard is not even ripe for the Court to address at this time. If the Court had found
the Countermotion to be frivolous, it would have similarly denied it outright as it did with
Plaintiff’s motion. It did not. Rather, the court allocated additional time to try to resolve
and complete the still unfinished items from the MSA that had been highlighted by the
Defendant.

Plaintiff’s primary argument in support of his claim for fees, is to assert that
Defendant was the party who had somehow dropped the ball in completing these tasks
because it was his business attorneys who were waiting to her back from Defendant’s
attorney Brian Steadman. The reality is that Defendant and her counsel have been
seeking compliance for many months of these outstanding items from the MSA. Several

of them were supposed to have been completed by Plaintiff within days of the finalizing

Page 5 of 7
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of the Divorce and nothing was done. Follow-up correspondence was sent directly by
Defendant and by her counsel several times since the time of the parties divorce seeking
compliance. Plaintiff primarily ignored these efforts. Even the letter Defendant’s
counsel prepared and sent on January 30, 2020, before Plaintiff even filed his motion,
sought to address these issues. There was no response to this letter and about a month
later Plaintiff filed his unwarranted motion to change custody and child support, without
any mention of the MSA items that Defendant had to address by way of countermotion.’

Again, the issues that Defendant raises in her Countermotion are still
pending before the Court and have not been decided. The Court did not deny
Defendant’s Countermotion, but rather deferred the issue and set a Status Check hearing,
in hopes that the parties would be able to figure out how to resolve these issues. Plaintiff
cannot be awarded attorney’s fees as a prevailing party on issues that are still unresolved
with the Court.

III.
CONCLUSION

Based on the foregoing, respectfully requests that Mother’s Motion for

Attorney’s Fees be granted and that Plaintiff’s Countermotion be denied.
Respectfully submitted this 29 day of May, 2020.
KAINEN LAW GROUP, PLLC

L7
3303 NovatciI et, Suite 200
Las Vegas, Nevada 89129
Attorneys for Defendant

* Plaintiff and his counsel also take issue with claims that the supplemental appendix
documents that were filed after Plaintiff's Reply brief are fugitive documents. This claim is
unfounded. It was necessary to set the record straight so the court would have a clearer view
of the issues. Frankly, the notion that a Reply to Opposition to Countermotion is no longer
permitted under the revised EDCR rules, is an affront to due process.

Page 6 of 7
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I HEREBY CERTIFY that on the g7 z?jc‘fay of May, 2020, I caused to be served
the foregoing Defendant’s Reply to Plaintiff’s Opposition to Defendant’s Motion Sfor

Attorney’s Fees and Memorandum of Fees and Costs and Opposition to Plaintiff’s
Countermotion for Attorney’s Fees Pursuant to N.R.C.P. 54(d), to all interested parties
as follows:

__ BY MAIL: Pursuant to NR.C.P. 5(b), I caused a true copy thereof to be
placed in the U.S. Mail, enclosed in a sealed envelope, postage fully prepaid thereon,
addressed as follows:

__ BYCERTIFIED MAIL: I caused a true copy thereof to be placed in the U.S.
Mail, enclosed in a sealed envelope, certified mail, return receipt requested, postage fully
paid thereon, addressed as follows:

__ BY FACSIMILE: Pursuant to EDCR 7.26, I caused a true copy thereof to
be transmitted, via facsimile, to the following number(s):

__X__ BY ELECTRONIC MAIL: Pursuant to EDCR 7.26 and N.E.F.C.R. Rule
9, I caused a true copy thereof to be served via electronic mail, via Odyssey eFileNV, to
the following e-mail address(es), and by electronic mail, via Microsoft Qutlook to:

Receptionist@@thronehauser.com

Michelle@thronehauser.com

Paralegal@thronehauser.com

OfficeAssist@thronehauser.com _

Employee at ’
KXINEN LAWGROUP, PLLC
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Electronically Filed
6/19/2020 3:25 PM
Steven D. Grierson

CLERK OF THE COU(E}_

DEPT NO. C |

2 DISTRICT COURT, FAMILY, DIVISION ..

3 . . CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

4 || AARON RbMANO, )

5 Plaintiff, %

6| vs. g . CASE NO. D-16-543114-D
.

7 1| TRACY ROMANO,
)} Date of Hearing: 06/10/20626

8 Defendant. ) IN-CHAMBERS
9 : _
10 ORDER AWARDING ATTORNEY FEES AND COSTS
i1 THIS MATTER Having come before the Court on Defendant, .Tracy N

12 -Romano (“Tracy”)’s Motion Jor Attorney’s Fees and Memorandum of Fees
13 || and Costs served electronically on May 6, 2020; and on Plaintiff, Aaron

14 || Romano (“Aaron”)’s Opposition to Defendant’s Motion for Attorney’s Fees
15 || and Memorandum of Fees and Costs and Countermotion Jor Attorney’s

i6 || Fees Pursuani‘ to NRCP 54(d) served electronically on May 20, 2020 ; and
17 || on Tracy’s Defendant’s Reply to Plaintiff’s Opposition to Defendant’s

18 || Motion for Attorney’s Fees and Memorandum of Fees and Costs and

15 || Opposition to Plaintiff's Countermotion Jor Attorney’s Fees Pursuant to

20 || N.R.C.P. 54(d) served electrdnicaﬂy on May 27, 2020. Aaron is represented

21 Page 1 of 10

RERELCA L. BORRCL
DISTRANT
TAMILY TIVISION, DEET, C

W oavieiesion
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1 || by Attorney Dawn Throne, and Tracy is represented by Attorney Andrew
2 || Kynaston. The Court having reviewed the pleadings and papers on file in

3 || this case and good cause appearing therefor

4 NRCP 54(d) states:
5 (d) Attorney Fees.
(1) Reserved.
6 (2) Attorney Fees.
.(4) Claim to Be by Motion. A claim for attorney
7 JSees must be made by motion. The court' may decide a
postjudgment motion for attorney fees despite the existence of a
8 pending appeal from the underlying final judgment.
g - COURTFINDS that Tracy’s request for attorney fees was originally

10 || brought before the Court by her Opposition and Countermotion to Aaron’s

11 || Motion. To allow both parties to fully brief the issue, the Court direéted
12 || Tracy to file a separate Motion fdrAttorney;;Fee.s and Memoréndum of
13 || Fees and Costs j;i'lrsuant: to NRCP 54(d). Aaron’s request for attorney fees
14 || was bfougﬂ;c by his bppoéition and Countermotion to Tracy’s Motion for

15 || Attorney’s Fees and Memorandum of Fees and Costs to which Tracy ﬁled a

16 || Reply. i
17 (B) Timing and Contents of the Motion.

Unless a statute or a court order provides otherwise, the
18 motion must:

(1) be filed no later than 21 days after written

19 notice of entry of judgment is served;
20\ //1/
21 Page 2 of 10

REEEOCA L. BRCXH
DISTUCT JUTGE
FRAEIY DIVISTOY, 8. C
IRG VECAS, NV B9101-3403
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11

COURT FINDS that the Order From Hearing On April 21, 2020 was
entered on May 17, 2020, and the written Notice of Entry of Order was

served on May 21, 2020. Tracy’s request for attorney fees and costs was

timely filed and served on May 6, 2020, and Aaron’s request for attorney

fees and costs was filed and served on May 20, 2020. Accordingly, both

requests filed prior to Notice of Entry of the underlying Order to which
they pertain were timely.

(i) specify the judgment and the statute, rule, or
other grounds entitling the movant to'the award; =~ =~

Tracy’s Request for Fees
COURT FINDS that Tracy’s request for attorney fees and costs

12

13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21

PENTOCR L. BURTON
BISTRICT JUDXE

ERMILY bivisiy, DERT. €
INS VEGAS, MV §SL0I-2405

pertains to the Order From Hearing On April 21, 2020 entered on May 17,

2020. Tracy seeks attorney fees and costs pursuant to NRS 18.010 and the

Marriage Settlement Agreement (“MISA”).

NRS 18.010(2)(b) states:

In addition to the cases where an allowance is authorized
by specific statute, the court may make an allowance of
attorney’s fees to a prevailing party:

(b) Without regard to the recovery sought, when the court
Jinds that the claim, counterclaim, cross-claim or third-party
complaint or defense of the opposing party was brought or
maintained without reasonable ground or to harass the
prevailing party. The court shall liberally construe the

Page 3 of 10
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10

11

prouisions of this paragraph in favor of awarding attorney’s
Jfees in all appropriate situations. It is the intent of the '
Legislature that the court award attorney’s fees pursuant to
this paragraph and impose sanctions pursuant to Rule 11 of the
Nevada Rules of Civil Procedure in all appropriate situations fo
punish for and deter frivolous or vexatious claims and defenses
because such claims and defenses overburden limited judicial
resources, hinder the timely resolution of meritorious claims -
and increase the costs of engaging in business and providing

professional services to the public.

COURT FINDS that the pértiés’ Marital Settlement Agreement 26.1
states: ‘
Should litigation arise concerning the terms and condition
‘of this Agreement, or breach of same by any party hereto, the

prevailing party shall be entitled to attorney’s fees and costs in-
an amount awarded by the Court. - S

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
' " 20
21

REIELCA L. BTG
DISTRICT JUDGE
LY DIVISIO, D5RT, §
IAT VEGAS, WV 89101-2i04

3 COURT FINDS that th%s ac’uon célnmencéd when Aaron filed a
M(;tion to‘ Confirm De Facto Physical Custody Arrangement of Children,
to Modify Clzildh,é;uppo‘rt and erA_itorney’s 'Fees and Costs through which
Aaron asked for the foﬂoM11g relief: (1) to mpdify ﬂ-}e pa;ﬁes’ timeshare to

. ’»th_ei'rvde fc_zcto cu.stod:.’l-aigarrgnéement; (2) to quify' Aaron’s“chﬂd support
obligation; (3) to e-qually split inéurance costs; (4),1:0 equaﬁy ciivide
unr.e_imburshe;d mgdic_:al expenses pursuant {0 the 30 /30 fule; and. (5) to
awéz-é Aaron aﬁorn(;y‘fees‘ and.post's*. o :

/111 |
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1 | COURT FINDS that after determlmng that there was no change in
2 ‘cu rcumstarice as to elther child custody or child support in this complex
3 || family matter that had been 1esolved less than ayear ago, all of the relief -
4 requested by Aaron was demed The Court lecogmzed that ﬂle purpose of
5 Aaron S Motzon was to take advantage of the new child support regulations
6 || without an actual change in the custodlal arran'gement of the chddt 'en. Or
7 ins moome but the new chﬂd support 1egulat10ns expressly requn'es a
8 change in circumstance. The Court was not persuaded that Aaron’s

9 argumont wluch ignores the EXpleSS pr owsmns of the new chﬂd support

10 1egulatlons upon whlch Aeu on wanted to take advantage is well grounded

11 | or reasonable T1 acy’s request f01 attorney fees and costs is supported

12 unde1 both NRS 18. 010(2)(b) was brought Wlthout reasonable ground and

13 under the specific terms of the Marital Settlement Aqreement 26.1.

14 Aaron s Request for Fees
15 || COURT FIN DS that Aaron’s request for attorney fees and costs was

, to made pursuant to EDCR 7. 60(b)(1) n lesponse to 'lracy S Countermotzons

17 ‘ Rulc 7. 60. Sanctions.
(b) The court may, after notice and an opportunity to be

18 heard, impose upon an attorney or a party any and all sanctions

" which miay, under the facts of the case, be reasonable, including
19 the imposition of fines, costs or attorney’s fees when an attorney

- - or a party without just cause:
20 _ (1) Presents to the court a motion or an opposmon toa
"~ ‘motion which is obviously frivolous, Unnecessary or -

21 unwarranted.
' “Pagesof1g
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10

11

COURT FINDS that through Tracy’s Defendant’s Opposition to
Plaintiff’s Motion to Confirm De Facto Physical Custody Arrangement of

Children, to Modzfy Chzld Support and for Attorney’s Fees and Costs and

'Defendants Countermohon to Modify Alimonyj; Enforce Provzszons of the

Partzes Marital SettlementAgreement and for Attome y’s Fees and Costs
she asked for the following rehef (1) to modrfy ahmony if child support

was modlﬁed (2) to enforce the MSA wrch respec‘c to 31x mcomplete items;

‘ and (3) to awald Tr acy a’ctm ney fees and costs

COURT NNDS that Tracy’s request to increase ahmony was an

alternahve request for relief dependent upon Aaron § suceess in modlfymg

hIS chﬂd support obhgatlon whlch the Court doeq n ot ﬁnd unr easonable or

12
13

14

15

16

17

18_

19

20

21

REIOU L. SROOH
DISTRICT JUDGE
Fh‘(ﬁ.‘f DIVISIQH, OET. c
VEGR, NV GLOL-2304

¢ ————— —— e s

frlvolous in hght of the financial circumstances of thls fannly

COURT F I‘INDS that Tracy S request to enforce the Marztal Settlement

" Agreement was deferred 60 days to allow time for comphance of the same

and thoee issues remain pendmg whzch makes AdI‘OH S request for attorney

fees premature
‘ (zu) siate the amount sought or provzde afair
"~ estimate of it specify the Jjudgment and the statute, rule, or
other grounds entitling the movant to the awar d;
COURT FINDS that Tr acy is requestmg attorney fees and costs in the

amount of $15,587 50 to defend against Aaron s Motion; and that Aaron is

Page 6 of 10

JA0342



10

i1

requesting attorney.fees and costs in the amount of $1,800 to defend
against Tracy’s ‘C'oimterinotion.
(iv) disclose, if the court so orders, the

nonpr wzleged financial terms of any.agreement about fees for

the services for which the clatm is made; and '

COURT FINDS that the Court did not require either p'arty to provide
their attorney fee contracts.

o (v) be :suppof‘téd by.; -

(a) counsel’s affidavit swearing that the
fees were actually and necessarzly meurr. ed and were
reasonable; - - - - e
COURT FINDS that although Attorney Kynaston stipplied an

Aﬁdavzt it does not exphclﬂy state fees were actually and necessarﬂy

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19

20

21

Yorzsed 1. mr.nm
BISTRICT
FAMILY EMS!G) pEPr. ©
LIRS VRS, WV 29101-2¢C8

incurred and were reasonable; however, the Court gleans from the Motion
and billing statement. ’chat the fees were actually and necessarily mcurred
COURT FINDS 1hat Aaron argues that the fees were not reasonable
because: (1) Attorney Kynaston would not need to spend the amount of
time that he did in preparing the opposition and engaging in negotiations
because he was counsel to Tracy and already familiar with the Parenting
Agreement, the Marital Settlement Agreement, and the Decree of Divorce
he negotiated; (2) the Opposition was similar to the letter Tracy s;ent; (3)
Tracy filed fugitive documents that were not approved by the Court; and

Page 7 of 10
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11

12

13

- 14. .

15
16
17
18
19
20

21

PERELLT, L, mi

DLSTRICT Jupcs

FRATLY DMSXQ‘\ T,
LAS VEGRS,

. NV 89101~ ma

(4) Attorney Kainen billed 2.7 ($1,620) hours for preparing for a hearing

and 1ev1ewmg the Order from the hearmg duphcatmg the efforts of

.Attorney Kynaston In support ofhis ar gument Aaron represents that his

total of attorney fees were less at $1o,450 and hIS counsel was new to the
case. The Court agrees that Tracy had the advantage of counsel already

famlhal with the case (tho Court itself specrﬁcaﬂy 1ecalled the resolu’aon
whloh was only a few mon’rhs old), there were some duplicative efforts by

Tracy’s counsel, and the Court was unable to separate those fees incurred

fm Aaron’ s Motzon from those fees mcmred for Tracy’s Countermotion

whrch is pendmg and for Whlch an award of attm ney fees to el’ther party is

prematule all of which was consrder ed by Lhe Court

(b) documentanon concermng the
amount of fees claimed; and - ; '

COURT FINDS that Tracy’ s Motion forAttorne y’s Fees and
Memorandum of Fees and C’osts includes a breakdown of the servrces in
support of ’che fees and costs claimed.

‘ (¢) points and autho7 ities addressmg the
appropriate factors to be considered by the court in deciding
the motion.

COURT FINDS that Tracy supported her request with the factors

required by Brunzell v. Golden Gate National Bank, 85 Nev. 345, 455 P.2d

Page 8 of 10
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10

11

31 (1_969)1‘0 include the qualiﬁes of the advocate, the character and

difficulty of the work performed, the work actually performed by the

attorney, and the result obtained, together with. biﬂing breakdown, and

those fact01s and bﬂhng breakdown were reviewed and con51dered by this

.Court. In this legard the Court fmds that the hourly rate charged by

A’ctorney Kynaeton is justified by his educatlon expenence and expertise.
The work mcludcd engagmg in negotiations, dr atting an Opposztzon as well
as a Supplement, attending the hearing, and preparmg the 1esul’ang Order
and this attomey fees request The Court notes that s’caff was unhzed to

keep costs down The result was favorable to Tracy

(C) Extensions of Time. The court may not

12

13

: y
- —15.
| 16
.17

18

19

20

21

DS L. RGO
DLSTRICT JUDGE
FAGLY DIVISICN, DEFT. ©
IRS VGRS, KY 891052608

COURT FINDS that neithei' party asked for an extension of time.
(D) Excepimns Rules 54(d)(2)(A) and (B) do not
- apply to claims for attorney fees as sanctions or when the
applicable substantive law requires attorney fees to be proved
-at trial as an element of damages.

COURT FINDS that as requn ed by leler U. Wzlfong, 121 Nev 619
(2005) and Wrzghz‘ v. Osburn, (1998) the Court must con51der the parties’
respecnve fmanmal means when makmg an award of fees ina famﬂy law
matter. The court found Aaron’s gross monthly income to not have

Page 9 of 10
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1 || changed since the Decree of Divorce was entered which set Aaron’s gross
2 || monthly income at $47,1;‘22.78. After deducting $16,134.10 for funds
3 || provided monthly to Tracy for child support, alimony, and property
4 || equalization, Aaron has $30,988.68 income which is still twice as much as
5 || Tracy’s income. Aaron’s financial position is obviously superior to Tracy’s
6 || financial condition and he is much better able to absorb the attorney fees
7 || he caused Tracy to incur by the filing of his Motion.
8 NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that T racy is hereby
9 || awarded the sum of $7,378.50 as and for attorney’s fees and costs against

10 || Aaron, which sum is hereby reduced to judgment, which may be collected

11 || by any and all legal means.

12 ITIS FURTHER CRDERED that a‘ﬁc;;;ley féés regarding Tracy’s

13 || Countermotion are denied without prejudice.

14 DATED June 19, 2020.

i5 WW

16 REBECCA L. BURTON

DISTRICT COURT JUDGE

17 DEPARTMENT C

18

19

20

21

RERTCA L. BURIGH

ERMILY DIVISIQH, DERT. C

AT ¥

DISTRICT SIXE

NEXRS, ¢ B3101~240%
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Electronically Filed
6/19/2020'5:18 PM

JINEO . ; . . Steven D. Grierson

- ; ‘CLERK OF THE cOU
DISTRICT COURT C%«ﬁ«‘g“

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

* k%

Case No: D-16-543114-D
Department C

Aaron Romano, Plaintiff
VS.
Tracy Romano, Defendant.

NOTICE OF ENTRY OF ORDER

Please take notice that an ORDER AWARDING ATTORNEY FEES
AND COSTS was entered in the foregomg actlon and the following is
a true and correct copy thereof

Dated: June 19, 2020

/s/ Lourdes Child

Lourdes Child .

Judicial Executive Assistant
Department C

Case Number: D-16-543114-D

JA0347
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- NEO':

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on the above file stamp date:

I provided the f'oregoin'g NOT!CE OF ENTRY OF ORDER to:

Dawn R. Throne, Esq. »
dawn@thronehauser.com

Edward Kainen, Esq.
- service@Kkainenlawgroup.com

s/ Lourdes Child

Lourdes Child , .
Judicial Executive Assistant -
~Department C
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Electronically Filed
6/19/2020 3:25 PM
Steven D. Grierson

CLER| OFTHECOU(;E
oRoR (R b Pl

DEPT NO. C

2  DISTRICT COURT, FAMILY, DIVISION .

3 - . CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

4 || AARON RdMANo, )

5 Plaintiff, %

6| vs. % _ CASE NO. D-16-543114fD
)

7 It  TRACY ROMANO,

) Date of Hearing: 06/10/2020

8 Defendant. ) IN-CHAMBERS
)
9 .
10 ORDER A‘AU&RDING ATTORNEY FEES AND COSTS
11 THIS MATTER Having come before the Court on Defendant, Tracy

12 || Romano (“Tracy”)’s Motion Jor Attorney’s Fees and Memorandum of Fees
13 || and Costs served electronically on May 6, 2020; and on Plaintiff, Aaron

14 || Romano ("Aaron”)’s Opposition to Defendant’s Motion for Attorney’s Fees
15 || and Memorandum of Fees and Costs and Countermotion for Attorney’s

16 || Fees Pursuam‘ to NRCP 54(d) served electronically on May 20, 2020; and
17 || on Tracy’s Defendant’s Reply to Plaintiff's Opposition to Defendant’s

18 || Motion for Attorney’s Fees and Memorandum of Fees and Costs‘and

19 || Opposition to Plaintiff’s Countermotion for Attorney’s Fees Pursuant to

20 || N.R.C.P. 54(d) served electrdnically on May 27, 2020. Aaron is rgpresented

21 Page 1 of 10
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1 || by Attorney Dawn Throne, and Tracy is represented by Attorney Andrew
2 || Kynaston. The Court having reviewed the pleadings and papers on file in

3 || this case and good cause appearing therefor

4 NRCP 54(d) states: i
5 (d) Attorney Fees.
(1) Reserved.
6 (2) Attorney Fees.
.(A) Claim to Be by Motion. A claim for attorney
7 Sfees must be made by motion. The court may decide a
postjudgment motion for attorney fees despite the existence of a
8 pending appeal from the underlying final judgment. '
9 - COURT FINDS ’rhét Tracy’s request for attorney fees was originally

10 || brought before the Court by her Opposition and Countermotion to Aaron’s
11 Moﬁon. To allow both parties to fully brief the issue, the Court direc;ted

12 || Tracy to file a separate Motion for Attorney;shFee‘s and Memordndum of
13 || Fees and Cosis pﬁrsuanf to NRCP 54(d). Aaron’s request for attorney fees
14 || was bfough;c by his Oppoéition and Countermotion to Tracy’s Motion for

15 || Attorney’s Fees and Memorandum of Fees and Costs to which Tracy filed a

16 || Reply.
17 (B) Timing and Contents of the Motion.
Unless a statute or a court order provides otherwise, the
18 motion must:
(1) be filed no later than 21 days after written
19 notice of entry of judgment is served;
20 || ///]
21 Page 2 of 10

RESEOCR L. BUmoon
LESTRICY JUDGE
FRAMTEY NIVISTON, DR, ©
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| 1 COURT FINDS tltat the Order Frotheari:tg On Aprzl e1, 20e0 was
2 entered on May 17, 2020, and the written'Notice of Eniry of Order was

3 || served on May 21, 2020. Tracy’ s“ request for attorney fees and costs was
4 t1n1e1y fﬂed and served on May 6, 2020, and Aaron’s request for attorney
5 || fees and costs was fﬂed and served on May 20, 2020. Accordlngly, both
o 6. requests ﬁled pnor to Nonce of Entry of the unde1 lymg Order to which

7 they pertam were tlmely

8 (u) speczfy the judgment and the statute rule, or
other grounds entitling the movant to the award;

10 Tracu’s Reauest for Fees

I
b

11 COURT FINDS that Tracy’s request for attorney fees and costs
12 pertams to the Order From Hearmg On Apml 21, 2020 entered on May 17,
13 || 2020. Tracy seeks attorney fees and costs pursuant to NRS 18. 010 and the

14 || Marriage Settlement Agreement (“'\([SA”)

15 NRS 18.010(2)(b) states:

16 || - In addition to the cases where an allowance is authorized
by Speczﬁc statute, the court may make an allowance of

17 attor ney s fees toa prevazlmg party:

18 (b) Wlthout regard to the recovery sought, when the court
Jinds that the claim, counterclaim, cross-claim or third-party

19 complaint or defense of the opposing party was brought or '
maintained without reasonable ground or to harass the

20 prevailing party. The court shall liberally construe the

21 Page 3 of 10
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1 provisions of this paragraph in favor of awarding attorney’s
fees in all appropriate situations. It is the intent of the ‘

2 Legislature that the court award attorney’s fees pursuant to
Il this paragraph and impose sanctions pursuant to Rule 11 of the
3 Nevada Rules of Civil Procedure in all appropriate situations to
’ punish for and deter frivolous or vexatious claims and defenses
4 because such claims and defenses overburden limited judicial
resources, hinder the timely resolution of meritorious claims -
5 and increase the costs of engaging in busmess and provzdlng
professional services to the public. .
6
71 COURT FINDS that the parties’ Marital Settlement Agreement 26.1
8 || states: ‘
9 Should litigation arise concerning the terms and condition
-of this Agreement, or breach of same by any party hereto, the
10 prevailing party shall be entitled to attorney s fees and costs in-
~ anamount awarded by the Court.
11
12 B COURT FINDS that thls actlon commenced when Aaron filed a

13 || M ohon to Conﬁrm De Facto Physical Custody Arranqement of Children,
14 || to Modify Chzld Support and for Attorney S Fees and Costs through which
15 || Aaron asked for the followmg relief: (1) to mod1fy the partles t1meshare to
16 ‘ then de facto custodlal arrangement (2) to modlfy Aaron’s chﬂd support
17 || obligation; (3) to equally split insm'ance costs; (4) to equaﬂy divide
18 unrelmbursed med1ca1 expenses pursuant to the 30/ 30 rule, and (5) to
19 award Aaron attorney fees and costs

S W

21 Page 4 of 10 R
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1 | COURT FINbS that after determining thet there was no change in
2 | 'circumvstance as to either child custoéy or chﬂd support in this cornplex
3 || family matter that had been resolvec.l less than a year ago, all of the relief -
4 requested by Aeron was denied The Court recognize& that the purpose of
5 Aaron S Monon was to take advantage of the new chﬂd support regulations
6 w1thout an actual change in the custodlal arrangement of the chlidren or
7 h1s income, but the new chﬂd support regulatlons expressly requrres a
8 || change in circumstance. _lfhe Court was notpersuaded_ that Aaron’s
9 argument _Which ignores ttre express provi;s_ions.of ﬂte new child support
10 1‘egulations upon Whiclt Aarorr Wauted to take edt{antage is well grounded
11 || orreasonable. Tracy’s request for attorney fees Aﬁd costs is supported
12 || under both NRS 18. 010(2)(b) was brought mthout reasonable ground and
13 under the specific terms of the Marztal Settlement Agreement 26.1.

14 Aaron s Request for Fees

15 || COURT FINDS that Aaron’s request for attorney fees and costs was

16 made pursuant to FDCR 7. 6o(b)(1) inr esponse to Tracy S Countermotzons

17 Rulc, 7. 60. Sanctions.
' (b) The court may, after notice and an opportunity to be
18 heard, impose upon an attorney or a party any and all sanctions
 which may, under the facts of the case, be reasonable, including
19 the imposition of fines, costs or attorney’s fees when an attorney
-~ or a party without just cause:
20 A (1) Presents to the court a motion or an opposmon foa
"~ ‘motion which is obviously frivolous, unnecessary or -
21 unwarranted. v
' : ' - "Pagesof10
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1 COURT FINDS that through ?‘racy’s Defendant’s Opposition to

2 || Plaintiff's Motion to C’onﬁrm De Facto Physical Custody Arrangement of

3 || Children, to Modiﬁ/ C’hild Support and for Attorney’s Fees and Costs and

4 'Defendant s C’ountermotzon to Modify Alimony; Enforce Provzszons of the

5 Parnes Marztal Settlement Agreement; and for Ai‘torney s Fees and Costs

6 she asked for the followmg rehef (1) to modlfy ahmony if child support

7 || was modlfled (2) to enforce the MSA Wlth respect to SlX mcomplete items;

8 ' and (3) to award Tracy attorney fees and cos’cs _ | ‘

9 COURT FIN DS that T1 ac;f s request to increase allmony was an

10 alternatlve request for relief dependent upon Aaron § success in modlfylng

| r1 'hls Lh]ld support obhganon whlch the Court does not find unreasonable or
12 frrvolous in hght of the financial circumstances of thrs famﬂy

13 ~ COURT FINDS that Tracy’s request to enforce the Marztal Settlement

14 || Agreement was deferred 60 days to allow time for comphance of the same

15 and those 1ssues remain pending whlch makes Aaron S request for attorney

16 fees premature

17 || (nz) state the amount sought or provzde afair -
: " estimate of it specify the judgment and the statute, rule, or
18 othez grounds entitling the movant to the award;
19 COURI‘ FINDS that Tracy is requestmg attorney fees and costs in the

20 || amount of $15,587 50 to defend against Aa1 on’s Motion; and that Aaron is
21 Page 6 of 10
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1 || requesting attorney fees and costs in the amount of $1,800 to defend

2 || against Tracy’s Countermotion.

3 (iv) disclose, if the court so orders, the
nonpmvzleged financial terms of any-agreement. about fees for

4 the services for which the claim is made; and 7

5 COURT FINDS that the Court did not require either ﬁarty to provide

6 || their attorney fee contracts.

7 o (v ) be guppoftéd by.; "
8 (a) counsel’s affidavit swearing that the
Jees were actually and necessarzly mcurred and were-
9 reasonable; Lo s o o
10 COURT FINDS that although Attorney Kynaston supplied an

11 || Affidavit, it does not explicitly state fees were actually and_necessﬁriiy

12 || incurred and were reasonable' however, thé 6ourt gleans from fhe Motion
13 || and billing statement. that the fees were actually and necessarily mcurred
14 ; COURT FINDS thdt Aaron argues that the fees were not reasonable
15 || because: (1) Attorney Kynaston would not need to spend the amount of

16 || time that he did in preparing the opposition and engaging in negotiations
17 || because he was counsel to Tracy and already familiar with the Parenting
18 || Agreement, the Marital Settlement Agreement, and the Decree of Divorce
19 || he negotiated; (2) the Opposition was similar to the letter Tracy s;ant; (3)
20 || Tracy filed fugitive documents that were not approved by the Court; and
21 Page7of 10 |
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1 ‘(4) Attorney Kainen billed 2.7 ($1, 620} hours for 'preparing.for a hearing
2 and revrewmg the Order from the hearmg duphcatlng the efforts of
3 ‘Attornoy Kynaston In support of his argument Aaron represents that his
4 total of attorney fees were less at $10,450 and hrs counsel was new to the
5- case. The Court agrees that Tracy had the advantage of counsel alr eady
6 famlhar with the case (the Court itself speolﬁcally recalled the resolutlon
7 whlch was only a few months old), there were some duplicative efforts by
8 Ul Tracy’ s counsel, and the Court was unable to separate those fees mcurred
9 for Aaron s M otion from those fees mcurred for Tracy’s Countermotion

10 Whlch is pendmg and for V\Thlch an award of attorney fees to elther party is

11 premature aJl of which was cons1dered by the Court

12 (b) documentatzon concermng the
amount of fees claimed; and - ~ . ‘

13 | ) o

14 || COURT I‘INDS that Tracy’ s Motion forAitorney S Fees and

15 Memorandum of Fees and Costs includes a breakdown of the servrces in

16 || support of the fees and costs clalmed

17 (c) points and authormes addressmg the

appropriate factors to be considered by the court in deciding
18 the motion.
19 COURT FINDS that Tracy supported her request with the factors

20 || required by Brunzell v. Golden Gate National Bank, 85 Nev. 345, 455 P.2d
21 I Page 8 of 10
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31 (1_969)-t0 include the qualiﬁes of the advocate, the chgracter and

difﬁculty of the work performed, the work actually performed by the

attorney, and the result obtained, together with billing breakdown, and

those factors and billing breakdown were reviewed and considered by this

.Court. In this reéard, the Court finds that the hourly rate charged by

Attomey Kypaston is justified by his education, experience, and expertise.
T};,e work ilif:lﬁded engaging in negotiations, drafting an Opposition, as well
as a Supplement, attending the hearing, and preparing the resulﬁng Order
and this attorney fees reques’c The Court notes that staff was utﬂlzed to

keep costs down The result was favorable to Tracy

(C) Extensions of Time. The court may not
extend the time for filing the motion after the time has expzred

COURT FINDS that nefcher party asked for an extensmn of time.

(D) Exceptums Rules 54( d)(2)(A) and (B) do not
_ apply to claims for attorney fees as sanctions or when the
applicable substantive law requires attorney fees to be proved
- at trial as an element of damages.

COURT FINDS that as requlred by leler U. Wzlfong, 121 Nev 619

i

(2005) and Wright v. Osburn, (1998), the Court must con51der the parties’
respec’ave ﬁnancml means when makmg an award of fees in a family law
matter. The court found Aaron’s gross monthly income to not have

Page 9 of 10
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1 || changed since the Decree of Divorce was entered which set Aaron’s gross
2 || monthly income at $47,1§2.78. After deducting $16,134.10 for funds
3 || provided monthly to Tracy for child support, alimony, and property
4 || equalization, Aaron has $30,988.68 income which is still twice as much as
5 || Tracy’s income. Aaron’s financial position is obviously superior to Tracy’s
6 || financial condition and he is much better able to absorb the attorney fees
7 || he caused Tracy to incur by the filing of his Motion.
8 NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Tracy is hereby
9 || awarded the sum of $7,378.50 as and for attorney’s fees and costs against
10 || Aaron, which sum is hereby reduced to judgment, which may be collected
11 || by any and all legal means.
12 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that attorney feés regarding Tracy’s

13 || Countermotion are denied without prejudice.

14 DATED June 19, 2020.
15 gjgang é: 7%7
16 REBECCA L. BURTON
DISTRICT COURT JUDGE
17 DEPARTMENT C
18
19
20
. Page 10 of 10
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Steven D. Grierson

CLERK OF THE COU
NOAS W ,wa«

Dawn R. Throne, Esq.

Nevada Bar No. 006145

THRONE & HAUSER

1070 W. Horizon Ridge Pkwy., Suite 100
Henderson, Nevada 89012

(702) 800-3580

(702) 800-3581 facsimile

email: dawn@thronehauser.com
Attorney for Plaintiff

DisTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

AARON ROMANO,
Case No  D-16-543114-D
Plaintiff, Dept. No. C

VS.

TRACY ROMANO,

e Defendarl,t. e e

AARON ROMANQ’S NOTICE OFAPPEAL

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that Plaintiff, Aaron Romano, hereby appeals
to the Supreme Court of Nevada from the ORDER AWARDING ATTORNEY FEES
AND COSTS entered in this action on June 19, 2020. See Exhibit “A,” attached
hereto.

~cde
DATED this 35" day of June, 2020.

Dawn R. Throne, Esq.

Nevada Bar No. 006145

1070 W. Horizon Ridge Pkwy., Suite 100
Henderson, Nevada 89012

(702) 800-3580

Attorney for Plaintiff

Case Number: D-16-543114-D

JA0359



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

2 A COPY OF the “Aaron Romano’s Notice of Appeal” in the above-
” || captioned matter was served this date via electronic service, pursuant to NEFCR 9 as
4
follows:
5
6 KAINEN LAW GROUP
Andrew Kynaston, Esq.
7 Service@kainenlawgroup.com
andrew(@kainenlawgroup.com
8 carol@kainenlawgroup.com
9 Attorney for Defendant
10 _, -
. DATED this ££7 day of June, 2020.
12
13 ]
” an empf&yee of THRONE & HAUSER
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
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Electronically Filed
6/19/2020 3:25 PM
Steven D). Grierson

LERK OF THE CO/\E\’Z) ]
Cﬁ?‘ b, Aaadoms
OR.DR e » “ - B [ c . - ., . Y. ; . & r"f"

 DISTRICT COURT, FAMILY, DIVISION _

‘ CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA
AARON ROMANO, )
)
Plaintiff, )
)
VS, ) . CASE NO. D-16-543114-D
) DEPTNO.C
TRACY ROMANO, B :
) Date of Hearing: 06/10/2620
Defendant. ) IN-CHAMBERS '

)

ORDER AWARDING ATTORNEY FEES AND COSTS

THIS MATTER h'aving come before the Court on Defendant, Tracy

E)

and Costs served electronically on May 6, 2020; and on Plaintiff, Aaron
Romano (“Aaron”)’s Opposition to Defendant’s Motion Jor Attorney’s Fees
and Memorandum of Fees and Costs aﬁd Countermotion for Attorney’s
Fees Pﬁrsuanl‘ to NRCP 54(d) served electronically on May 20, 2020; and
on Tracy’s Defendant’s Reply to Plaintiff's Opposition to Defendant’s
Motion for Atiorney’s Fees and Memorandum of Fees and Costs'and
Opposition to Plaintiffs Countermotion Jor Attorney’s Fees Pursuant to
N.R.C.P. 54(d) served elecn‘dnically on May 27, 2020. Aaron is rgpresented

Page 1 of 10
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1 || by Attorney Dawn Throne, and Tracy is represented by Attorney Andrew
2 || Kynaston. The Court having reviewed the pleadings and papers on file in

3 || this case and good cause appearing therefor

4 NRCP 54(d) states: "
5 (d) Attorney Fees.
(1) Reserved.
6 (2) Attorney Fees.
.(A) Claim to Be by Motion. A claim for attorney
i Jfees must'be made by motion. The court'may decide a :
postjudgment motion for attorney fees despite the existence of a
8 pending appeal from the underlying final judgment.
9 - COURTFINDS ’rhét Tracy’s request for attorney fees was originally

10 || brought before the Court by her Oppasition and Countermotion to Aaron’s

11 { Motion. To allow both parties to fully brief the issue, the Court directed

12 || Tracy to file a separate Motion for Attorney’s Fees and Memorandum of |
13 || Fees and Costs pursuant to NRCP 54{d). Aaron’s request for attorney fees
14 || was bi‘ough% by his Opposition and Countermotion to Tracy’s Motion for

15 || Attorney’s Fees and Memorandum of Fees and Costs to which Tracy ﬁled a

16 || Reply.
17 (B) Timing and Contents of the Motion.
Unless a statute or a court order provides otherwise, the
18 motion must:
(1) be filed no later than 21 days after written
19 notice of entry of judgment is served;
20 || ////
21 Page 2 of 10
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fees and costs was filed and served on May 20, 2020. Accordingly, both

COURT FINDS that the Order From Hearing On April 21, 2020 was
entered on May 17, 2020, and the written Notice of Eniry of Order was

served on May 21, 2020. Tracy’s request for attorney fees and costs was

timely filed and served on May 6, 2020, and Aaron’s request for attorney

requests filed prior to Notice of Entry of the underlying Order to which
they pertain were timely.
(i1) specify the judgment and the statute, rule, or
other grounds entitling the movant tothe award; =
Tracy’s Reguest for Fees

COURT FINDS that Tracy’s request for attorney fees and costs

o

13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

TERECCS L, BORXHK
DISTRAICT AE)
FROLY ISty 0537, ¢
LAS VEGAS, WV E91CL-2405

“pertains to the Order From Hearing On April 21, 2020 entered on May 17,

2020. Tracy seeks attorney fees and costs pursuant to NRS 18.010 and the
Marriage Settlement Agreement (“MSA”).
NRS 18.010(2)(b) states:

: In addition to the cases where an allowance is authorized
by specific statute, the court may make an allowance of
attorney’s fees to a prevailing party:

(b) Without regard to the recovery sought, when the court

Jinds that the claim, counterclaim, cross-claim or third-party

complaint or defense of the opposing party was brought or ,

maintained without reasonable ground or to harass the
prevailing party. The court shall liberally construe the

Page 3 of 10
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prouisions of this paragraph in favor of awarding aitorney’s
Jees in all appropriate situations. It is the intent of the '
Legislature that the court award attorney’s fees pursuant to
this paragraph and impose sanctions pursuant to Rule 11 of the
Nevada Rules of Civil Procedure in all appropriate situations to
punish for and deter frivolous or vexatious claims and defenses
because such claims and defenses overburden limited Judicial
resources, hinder the timely resolution of meritorious claims -
and increase the costs of engaging in business and providing

praofessional seruvices to the public.

COURT FINDS that the péu“ciés’ Marital Setﬂeméni‘Agreement 26.1

states:
Should litigation arise concerning the terms and condition
-of this Agreement, or breach of same by any party hereto, the
prevailing party shall be entitled to attorney’s fees and costs in
an amount awarded by the Court. C

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
_' 20
21

FEITOCA L, BIIOH
BDISTRICT SUIGE
ERIEY DIVISIQ, 0S¢, ¢
FAT VEGAS, 10 §3L01-240¢

_ thgir de facto custodial arrangement; (2) to modify Aaron’s child support

o ‘;‘CGURT?I’N‘DS thatthis action 'E@ihméﬁéé;d'hﬁﬁéii Aaron fileda
Motion to Confirm De Facto Physical Custody Arrangement of Children,
fo Modify Child Support and for Attorney’s Fees and Costs through which

Aaron asked for the following relief: (1) to modify the parties’ timeshare to

obligation; 38)to équally split inéurance costs; (4)(to equaliy dlmde
un:ein1bu1:sgd mgdiqal expenses pursuant {o the 30 /30 fule; and (5) to
awérci Aaron a&ornc-;waees and_post's-. o :
/11 |

Page 4 0f 10 R
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COURT FINDS ‘that‘after determining that there Wae no change in
circumstance as to either child custoely or child support in this complex
family matter that had been resolved less than a year ago, all of the relief -
requested by Aa1 on was demed The Court 1ecognued that ‘Lhe purpose of
Adron S Motzon was to take advantage of the new chﬂd support regulations
without an actual ehange in the custochal arrangement of the ch1£d1 'en or
hlS income, but the new chﬂd support Legulatlons expressly 1cqu1res a
change n circumstance. The Court was not per; suaded that Aaron’s

argumcnt whmh ignores the expless pr 0v151ons of ’che new chﬂd support

1egulat10ns upon whmh Aaron wanted to take advan’cage is well grounded

or reasonable Tracy’s 1equest fcn at’corney fees and costs is supported

'"undel hoth NRS 18:010(2) (b) ‘was br ought Wlthout Teasonable g1 ound and

undel the specific terms of the Marzial Sei‘tlementAgz cement 26.1.

Am on’s Request for Fees

COURT FINDS ﬂlat Aaron’s request for attorney fees and costs was
made pursuant to EDCR 7.60(b)(1) in 1espon<e to 'lracy s C‘ountez motions.

Rule 7. 60 Sanctions.
(b) The court may, after notice and an opportunity to be
heard, impose upon an attorney or a party any and all sanctions
. which miay, under the facts of the case, be reasonable, including
the imposition of fines, costs or attorney’s fees When an a‘ctomey
_ or a party without just causer
(1) Presents to the court a motion or an opposmon toa
-motion which is obvmusly frivolous, unnecessary ar -
unwarranted.

"Pagesof10 -
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Plaintiff's Motion to Confirm De Facto Physical Custody Arrangement of

'Defendant S Countermoiwn to Modify Alimony; Enforce Provlsmns of the

‘ and (3) to awald 'llacy attor ney fees and costs

COURT FINDS that through Tracy’s Defendant’s Opposition to
Children, to Modzfy Chzld Support and for Attorney’s Fees and Costs and
Pa7 ties’ Marital Sez‘tlementAgr eement; and fm Aifarney s Fees and Costs
she asked for the following rehef (1) to modlfy ahmony if child support

was modlﬁed (2) to enforce the MSA mth respect to SIX 111e0mp1ete ifems;

COURT F{NDS that Tracy s request to increase alnnony was an

alternatlve request for rehcf dependent upon Agr on, 5 ,success in modlfymg

hlS ehlld support obhgatmn whleh the Coum does n ot find unr easonable or

-y
jv]

14

15

16
17
18

ERYILY DIVISICE, DEXYT. ©
RS VEGRT, MV 831012354

it e e, 0t e

) Agreemem‘ was defeu ed 60 days to allow time for comphance of the same

fi 1volous in hghtof the ﬁnzmmal cireumstances of ﬂus tamﬂy

COURTF I‘INDS that Tracy’s request to enforce the M’arltal Settlement

and those 1ssues remain pending w111c11 malkes Adron s request for a’ttorney
fees p1 emature
(zzz) state the amount sought or provlde afair
" estimate of it specify the Judgment and the statute, rule, or
otlzer gr ounds entitling the movant to the award;
COURT FINDS that Tr aey is requestmg attorney fees and costs in the

amount of $15 587.50 to defend against Aal on’s Motion; and that Aaron is

Page 6 of 10
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1 || requesting attorney.fees and costs in the amount of $1,800 to defend

2 || against Tracy’s Countermotion.

3 () disclose, if the court so orders, the
nonpr szeged financial terms of any. agreement about fees for
4 the services for which the claim is made; and
5 COURT FINDS that the Court did not require ei‘rher p‘arty to provide

6 || their attorney fee contracts.

7 e (v) be -suppofte-d by.; .
8 (a) counsel’s affidavit swearing that the
fees were actuall y and necessarzly mcurred and were
9 reasonable; P o R
10 COURT FINDS that although Attomey' Kynaston supplied an

11 Aﬁ’ldavlt it does not eythmﬂy state fees were 1ctually and necessalﬂy

~—————12-|| incurred-and were reasonable; however; the Court gleans from the Motion

13 || and billing statement. that the fees were actually and necessarily i incur red.
14 COURT FINDS ﬂlat Aaron argues that the fees were not reasonable
15 || because: (1) Attorney Kynaston would not need to spend the amount of

16 || time that he did in preparing the opposition and engaging in negotiations
17 || because he was counsel to Tracy and already familiar with the Parenting
18 || Agreement, the Marital Settlement Agreement, and the Decree of Divorce
19 || he negotiated; (2) the Opposition was similar to the letter Tracy s;ent; (3)
20 || Tracy filed fugitive documents that were not approved by the Court; and

21 Page 7 of 10
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(4) Attorney Kainen billed 2.7 ($1,620) hours for i)reparing for a hearing

and 1ewewm° the Order from the hcamng duphcahng the efforts of

-A’ctorney Kynaston In suppou of his ar gumem Aaron represents that his

total of ﬂttorney fees were less at $10 450 and hlS counsel was new to the
case. The Court aglees that Tracy had the advantage of counsel alreddy

fdmlhar with the case (the Comt itself spemﬁcallv 1eca11ed the rcsclunon
whlch was only a few mon’ths old) there were some duplicative efforts by

T racy’s counsel, and the Court was lmable to sepalate ihose fees incurred

f01 Aaron’ s Mo&on from those fees mcmred for Tracy’s Countermotion

whmh is pendmg and for v»hmh an award of atL01 ney fees 10 elth& party is

prematuxe all of wlnch was c01131de1 ed by lhe Court

12

13

- 14 .

15
16
17
18
19
20
21

O L BEGR
DISTRICT SGz

)7‘11“ DIVISION, b,
FECRY

VEGAS, AV 09101 t:n

e (b) documentanon concernmg i“he
amount of fees clazmed and . .

COURT }‘INDS that Tr. acy’ s Motion forAttorne 1’s Fecs and
Memorandum of Fees and C’osts includes a breakdown of the ser vmes in
support of the fees and costs clalmed

(¢) points and authorities addresszng the
appropriate factors to be considered by the court in deciding

the motion.

COURT FINDS that Tracy supported her request with the factm ]
required by Brumell v. Golden Gate National Bank, 85 Nev. 345, 455 P.2d

Page 8 of 10
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attorney, and the result obtained, together with.bilh‘ng breakdown, and

.Court. In this 1cvard the Court ﬁnds that ﬂle hourly rate charged by

31 (1969).to include the qualitiss of the advocate, the ch_aracter and

difﬁmdty of the work performed, the work actually performed by the

1hose factms and bﬂlmg brcakdovm were reviewed and con51dered by this

A’ctorney Kynaqton is justified by his educanon expenence and expertise.
The work mcluded engagmg n negotiations, drafting an Opposzlzon as well
as a Supplement, attending the hearing, and preparing the resulting Order
and this attomey fees request The Court notes that staft was uhhzed to
Lecp costs down The result was favorable to T1 acy

(C) Extensions of Time. The court may not

el 2

extend-the—ame for ﬁhng the -motion-after- the time-has expu ed e

13

, )
. -15_
| 16
.17

18

19

20

21

RN L. PERTO
OLITRICT X
LRALY nIvigis, nast.
135 Vg, WY ﬂsx:n-azoa

COURT FINDS that neithei' party asked for ari exténsion of time.
) Excephons Rules 54( d)(2)(A) and (B) do not
- apply to claims for attorney fees as sanctions or when the

applicable substantive law requires attorney fees to be proved
-attrial as an element of damages.

COURT FI’\IDS that as requn ed by leler v. Wzlfong, 121 Nev 619
(2005) and Wrzghz‘ v. Osburn, (1998) the Court must con51der the pariies’
respec,bve f111a1101a1 means when makmg an awzud of fees ina falmlylaw

matter. The court found Aaron’s gross monﬂﬂy iﬁmme to not have

Page g of 10
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changed since the Decree of Divorce was entered which set Aaron’s gross
monthly income at $47,1é2.78. After deducting $16,134.10 for funds
provided monthly to Tracy for child support, alimony, and property
equalization, Aaron has $3 0,988.68 income which is still twice as much as
Tracy’s income. Aaron’s financial position is obviously superior to Tracy’s
financial condition and he is much better able to absorb the attorney fees
he caused Tracy to incur by the filing of his Motion.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Tracy is hereby
awarded the sum of $7,378.50 as and for attorney’s fees and costs against

Aaron, which sum is hereby reduced to judgment, which may be collected

by any and all legal means.

T IS—FHRTHER*OREERED‘TH&t’a’ﬁorney tees regarding Tracy’s

BHILY Dovista, TEXY. €
FAD NTXRE, v 831012908

12

13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21

BOSIXIN L, IR
DISTRICT Rodw

Countermotion are denied without prejudice.

fobeseal st

REBECCA L. BURTON
DISTRICT COURT JUDGE
DEPARTMENT C

DATED June 19, 2020.
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ELECTRONICALLY SERVED

7125/2020 9:09 AM Electronically Filed

07/25/2020 9:09 AM,

CLERK OF THE COURT

SAO

Dawn R. Throne, Esq.

Nevada Bar No. 006145
Michelle A. Hauser, Esq.
Nevada Bar No. 007738
THRONE&HAUSER

1070 W. Horizon Ridge Pkwy, Ste. 100
Henderson, Nevada 89017
(702) 800-3580

(702) 800-3581 facsimile
email: dawn@thronehauser.com
Attorney for Plaintiff

DISTRICT COURT

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

AARON ROMANO, | CaseNo. D-16-543114-D

Dept. No. C
Plaintiff,

VS.

TRACY ROMANO,

Defendant.

STIPULATION AND ORDER RE: STAY OF ORDER ENTERED
ON JUNE 19, 2020 REGARDING ORDER AWARDING
ATTORNEY’S FEES AND COST PENDING APPEAL

WHEREAS, Defendant filed a “Motion for Attorney’s Fees and Memorandum

of Fees and Costs, which was served on May 6, 2020;

S&O t 1o Stay Collections

Case Number: D-16-543114-D

JA0372
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WHEREAS, on May 20, 2020, Plaintiff filed his “Opposition to Defendant’s
Motion for Attorney’s Fees and Memorandum of Fees and Costs and Countermotion
for Attorneys Fees Pursuant to NRCP 54;"

WHEREAS, on May 27, 2020, Defendant filed her “Reply to Plaintiff’s
Opposition to Defendant’s Motion for Attorney’s Fees and Memorandum of Fees and
Costs and Countermotion for Attorneys Fees Pursuant to NRCP 54;”

WHEREAS, the District Court issued its decision on June 19, 2020, wherein
the District Court awarded the Defendant, Tracy Romano, the amount of $7,378.50
for attorney’s fees and cost against Plaintiff, Aaron Romano; and

WHEREAS, Plaintiff, Aaron Romano, filed a timely Notice of Appeal
regarding the “Order Awarding Attorney Fees and Costs.”

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED, by and between the parties hereto, by and
through their respective counsel, that the “Order Awarding Attorney Fees and Costs”
entered on June 19, 2020, is hereby stayed pending appeal. Meaning that Defendant,
Tracy Romano, and any of her agents, including her attorney of record, may take no
action to collect on these fees while the appeal is pending.

IT IS FURTHER STIPULATED that, in lieu of posting a bond, Plaintiff,
Aaron Romano, shall deposit into Defendant’s counsel’s IOLTA Trust account the
sum of $7,378.50 within five days of Notice of Entry of “STIPULATION AND
ORDER RE: STAY OF ORDER ENTERED ON JUNE 19, 2020 REGARDING

ORDER AWARDING ATTORNEY’S FEES AND COST.”

Page 2of 4 S&O 1 to Stay Collections
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] IT IS FURTHER STIPULATED, that Defendant, Tracy Romano, and her
attorneys of record Edward Kainen, Esq., Andrew L. Kynaston, Esq. and any and all
employees of Kainen Law Group shall not withdraw any of these funds held in the
IOLTA Trust Account consistent with this Stipulation and Order absent a written

4

5

6 |l stipulation of the parties or an order of the Court.
7

8

STIPULATED AND AGREED STIPULATED AND AGREED
this 3 g&day of July, 2020. this 2<th day of July, 2020.
9 | THRONE & HAUSER KAINEN LAw Group, PLLC
10 E i
< i /CEEzfi;:;ijzézéi5§:2§522\g_F'
- s
Dawn R. Throne, Esq. Andrew L. Kynastefi, Esq. N
13 | Nevada Bar No. 006145 Nevada Bar No. §08147
Michelle A. Hauser, Esq. 3303 Novat Street, Ste. 200
141 Nevada Bar No. 007738 Las Vegas, NV 89129
is | 1070 W. Horizon Ridge Pkwy, Ste. 100 (702) 823-4900
Henderson, Nevada 89012 Attorney for Defendant

16 | (702) 800-3580
Attorney for Plaintiff

17
18 ORDER
19 Based upon the above Stipulation of the parties and good cause appearing
20
therefore,
21

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the “Order Awarding Attorney Fees and
23 || Costs” entered on June 19, 2020, is hereby stayed pending Plaintiff’s appeal.
24 | Meaning that Defendant, Tracy Romano, and any of her agents including her

attorney of record, may take no action to collect on these fees.
26

27
28

Page 3 of 4 S&O 1t Stay Collections
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IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that, in lieu of posting a bond, Plaintiff, Aaron
Romano, shall deposit into Defendant’s counsel’s IOLTA Trust account the sum of
$7,378.50 within five days of Notice of Entry of “STIPULATION AND ORDER RE:
STAY OF ORDER ENTERED ON JUNE 19, 2020 REGARDING ORDER
AWARDING ATTORNEY’S FEES AND COST.”

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Defendant, Tracy Romano, and her
attorneys of record Edward Kainen, Esq., Andrew L. Kynaston, Esq. and any and all
employees of Kainen Law Group shall not withdraw any monies held in the IOLTA
Trust Account consistent with this Stipuiation and Order absent a written stipulation
between the parties or an order of the Court.

DATED this __ day of , 2020.
Dated this 25th day of July, 2020

[becal bourifpre

DISTRICT COURT JUDGE

1A9 8D6 6AF2 B601
Rebecca L. Burton
Submitted by: District Court Judge

THRONE & HAUSER

e

Dawn R. Throne, Esq.

Nevada Bar No. 006145

1070 W. Horizon Ridge Pkwy, Ste. 100
Henderson, Nevada 89012
702-800-3580

Attorney for Plaintiff

Page 4 of 4 S&O t to Stav Collections
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CSERV

DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA
Aaron Romano, Plaintiff CASE NO: D-16-543114-D
Vvs. DEPT. NO. Department C

Tracy Romano, Defendant.

AUTOMATED CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This automated certificate of service was generated by the Eighth Judicial District
Court. The foregoing Stipulation and Order was served via the court’s electronic eFile system
to all recipients registered for e-Service on the above entitled case as listed below:

Service Date: 7/25/2020

"Andrew Kynaston, Esq." . andrew@kainenlawgroup.com
Carol Navarro . carol@kainenlawgroup.com
Kolin Niday . kolin@kainenlawgroup.com
Service . ‘ service@kainenlawgroup.com
Susan Pinjuv paralegal@thronehauser.com
Michelle Hauser michelle@thronehauser.com
Andrew Kynaston andrew(@kainenlawgroup.com
Service KLG - service@kainenlawgroup.com
Carol Navarro carol@kainenlawgroup.com
Receptionist A receptionist@thronehauser.com
Igor Makarov officeassist@thronehauser.com
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